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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
So TUTE SUMTRIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTYOF GUILFORD NO 09.0VS-12425
f

DOMINICK DOV.JR, 14
|

Plainti || STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL
. i WITH PREJUDICE

|
FOUIS DION and MICHAEL DJOY.

Iter |
Pursuant to Rule 416) of the Nocth Caroling Rules of Civil Procedure. the parties to the

above-styled action, through the undersigned counsel, hereby stpalate and agree that al claims
asserted, or which could have been asserted. m this action are dismissed with prejudice hecause
of settlement. Fach party shall bear its own cost, attomes ' feesandexpenses of litigation

Thisthe 55" day of January, 2001

pr dilic lr
JosephW. Moss,
Moss& Masai
1650 Firs Union Toner

300 North Greene Sureet
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401

GilbertJ Andia, Jr
Rhodes& Mason, PLC
1600 First Union Tower
300 North Greene Street
Greensboro, North Caralina 27401
tare for Dominick Deon. Jn

Sntltl) EGens
Ronald R. Davis
Womble Carlyle Sandridge& Rice. 111.0
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102
Mtorney for Louis Deo and Michael Dios



CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE

I. Richard S Gottlich, hereby certify that on this dite | served the foregoing

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE upon counsel of second by Tacamile

and hy depositing & copy thereof in the United States mail. postige prepaid and addressed as

follows.

Joseph Moss Eg
Rhodes & Mason, LIC

1640 ir Uso Tower
300North Greene Steet
Grcmboro.North Colin 27401

Attorviey for Ditendant Dominick DeJoy Jr

Ronald R Davis, Fsq
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102

Antorney Lonas De tov amd Michael Deon

This the 25™ day of January, 2001

RTE freee
RIPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101

Telephone: (336) 607-7300
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN HY GENERAL COURT OF USTICH
COUNTY OF GUILFORD SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

DOMINICKDEJOY,JR a

J
Plaintifl,

9.0VS12028

LOUIS DEIOY and MICHAEL DEJOY.

Defendants

NEW BREED INC

Plait,

DOMINICKDEIOY.JR.
MCVS381

Defenlan.

LOUIS DEJOY. MICHAEL DEIOY
and NEW BREED TRANSFER CORP.

Third-Party Defendasts

CONSENT ORDER

THIS MATTER coming on 10 he heard and being heard pursuant 10 N.C. Gen
Stat. § 557-45 by consentof all parties.

AND IT APPEARING 10 the Court that the above-captioned matters involve, among
other claims, derivative claims brought by Dominick Deloy Jr on behalf of Defendant New
Breed. Inc.



| AND, IT FURTHER APPEARING that the parties have reached a confidential settlement

| and wish to dismiss all claims, counterclaims and third-party claims. including all derivative

claims, raised in these matters.

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING that all of the parties have been represented

throughout the pendency ofthese matters hy counsel and that the parties have reviewed the terms

of the confidential settlement agreement and release and have agreed to be hound by the terms

thereol, and

AND IT FURTIER APPEARING that all shareholders of New Breed. Inc and New

Mreed Transfer Corp are parties to the confidential settlement agreement and release. and all

sharckolders have received notice of, and have knowingly and voluntanly agreed to the

sctlement

NOW, THEREFORE. upon the consent of the parties. it is herehy ORDERED that the

derivative claims asserted in connection with the above-captioned matters may be dismissed and

erehy are dismissed with prejutice

Thisthe/aediay of Janwary- 2000

FEN VepralA
Honorable Ben| Tennille

Special Superior Court Judge for
Complex Business Cases

|
|



CONSENTED TO:

pti diad LL Tr
Joseph W Moss 7
Moss & Mason
1650 Fist Viion Towser
300 North Greene Steet
Gireenshoro. North Carolina 27401

GirtJ. Andi, Jr
Rides& Mason, PLLC
1600 Fiest Union Tower
300 Noth Geen Street
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
ttormexs for Dominick Dd Jr

7 ol La
foul Strom

: Ronald & Davis
Womble Carle Sandridge & Rice. PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem. North Carolina 27102
ttorney or Luts Iho nd Michael Deo

_anaEe> voae
Daniel R. Taylor, 1 =
Mark A Stafford
Richard 8. Gottlich
Kilpatrick Stockton LL"
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101-2400
tors for New iced Inc and
New Breed Transfer Corp

s
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CONSENTED TO: / ’

/7 / /
& /

posiiNIcK Droy ar”
SWORN 10 and subscribed by me,
NR uae

23 ar
AMCommission Fxpiges
VY) ,

be —; gr

ANCL DEON —
SWORN TO and subscribed by mic.
ithe 5 da ging 20

AR rile ln,
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires pa
mgm — 7)
Cun odIn Nowe| fwi. 7 7
+ 7

LOUIS DEIOY /

SWORN © bedby me, 2d
this the Ne Dns Ll

Ah Yo Cetoda J(alt
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Comission Expires:
WJR5)03 EE

.



NEW BREED T TREO),

( Jen|/
on OY. CLO

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA JV
COUNTY OF FORSYTH .

his J§ ‘ f 4 ilTA bay Of nA ntidrdg-. 2001. personally came before me,
Hpcake A Oe a Notrs Peblie fo said County wd

Stite, Louis Defy, who, being by me duly sworn. says thathe is the ChictFaeeutive Officer of
New Breed Transfer Corp. a corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing mstrument

writing is the corporate seal of <and corporation, and that sad wring was sed and sealed by
him in behalf of said corporation hy ite authority duly given. And the said Chief Executive
Officer acknowledged the sand writing 10be the act andi the corporation

WITNESS my hand and official seal. this the if day of 40 agin # 2001

2 A
(Oficial Seal) Alar La 7 bir le

NOTARY PUBLIC 7 >

Wy Commision bes 12/25/03
NEW IREED, IN, J

7 ,wo
/ g | Sf 7

/is I”
(_atliswdio. cro

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF FORTH y

mig [87 an 4 | ih henig 37 any of J Ags 2001 pesomally came betore me,
Haake JT Ra 7Vi i a Notary Public for said Coumy and
State. Lows Deloy, who, being by me duly swom. says that be is the Chief Fecutive Officer of

NEW BREED, INC.. a corporation. and that the scal affixed to the foregoing. mstrument in
writing is the corporate seal of said corporation. and that said writing was signed and sealed by
him in behalf of said corporation by its authority duly giver And the said Chief Frecutive
Officer acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed¥] the corporation

rho
WITNESS my handand official seal. this the /# dan whedn ried Hp

Oi ssy Alicada TN Coie
NOTARY PUBLIC /,

‘ i Common Espies. /Cf2 3/03
eT
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COUNTYOF GUILFORD. SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

7 am25 TH 355
DOMINICK DEJOY, JR tC

\
Plainifl

Gd MOVS2428

LOUIS DEIOY and MICHARL DIJOY.

Defendants

NEW BRIT. INC,

Paint

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR \
MVS2EL

Defendant. A

LOUIS DIJOY. MICHAEL DESOY
and NEW BREED TRANSFER CORP.

Thind-ttany Defendants

CONSENT ORDER

THIS MATTER coming on to be heard and being heard pursuant to NC Gen

Stat § $5745 by consent of all parties:

AND IT APPEARING to the Court that the above-captioned matters imsolve. among

other claims, derivative claims brought by Dommick Defy. Jr on behalf of Defendant New

Breed. Inc.



¥ ®

AND, IT FURTHER APPEARING that the parties have reached a confidential settlement
and wish to dismiss all claims. counterclaims and third-party «Lams. including all derivative
claims, raised in these matters:

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING that all of the pirics have been represented
throughout the pendency of these matters by counsel and that the parties hase res eed the terms
ofthe confidential setement agreement and release and have ated 1 be hound by the tems
there and

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING that all sharcholders of New reed. fn and New
reed Transfer Corp are parties to the confidential settlement agreement and release. and all
shareholders have received notice of, and have knowingly and voluntary agreed (© the
cttlement

NOW. THEREFORE, upon the consent of the parties. 11s herchy ORDERED that the
derivative claims asserid in connection withthe shov-captioncd mtcrs mas be dismissed and
herchy are dismissed with prejudice

This the cdoedlay of Jansary 2001

2 Jpn A
iomorable Hen | Tenmille
ctl Superior Court Jude tor

Complex Business Cases



CONSENTED TO:

Joseph W. Moss
Moss & Mason
1650 First Union Tower
300 North Greene Steet
Greensboro,North Carolina 27401

GilbertJ.Andia. Jr
Rhodes & Mason, PLLC
1600 First Union Tower
300 North Greene Strect
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
Hitornevs for Dominick Dos, Jr

bral CA

Ronald It. Davis
Wornble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Caeolina 27102
Wtorney for Lois Decoy and Michael Delo

NE
DanielR. Talos, Jr x
Mark A. Stafford
Richard 8. Goitlieh
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Caroling 27101-2400
Attorneys for New Breed. Inc. and
New Breed Transfer Corp

3



CONSENTED TO: /

7 of / /

orn pal
DONTINICK DEIOY.i /

SWORN 10) and subscribed by me,

eey ofTavudly.L200

; 2A ngs
CL My Commission Expiges: ©
i 7Jos)oy 7)

7 zz
Wd reCa
MICHALL DHIOY 3

SWORN TO andsubscribed by me.
thisthe 5 day of fa ge seueg . 2001

f 7

sti lie ote
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 2

ByNl re ae ort /
Out 1 Masso Cunt, yCor EeWh a Z

TOUS DIIOY 7
SWORN 1 d sppibedby me.
this the Vi of, rsa

g go SY.AoridoJLe
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commissipn Expires:
fase ERR

4



NEW BREED 1 yy.

(Craseghov.cio

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF FORSYTH
ls )
is JS day of mo addadg.. 2001 personally came before me,

sad A le 4" Notary Public for said County and
Sure, bouis Delay, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he is the Chief Executive Officer of
New Breed Transfer Corp.. a corporation. and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument

in writing is the corporate seal ofsaid corporation. and that said writing was signed and scaled by
him in behalf of said corporation by its authority duly given. And the said Chief Exceutive
Officer acknowledged the said writing tobe the act and deed of th: corporation

Ao
WITNESS my handand official seal, this the7b day of Loft ag ke 2001

(Official Seal) Hla Lada (edb
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: /2,Sos fb 3

NEW BREED, INC yy

/ J4
4 a(S]
By 1

(tis ofioy. cio
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF FORSYTH y
pri /

ig /8 day of if 2000, personally came before me,
A.Hata Wo (aed a Noun Public for said County and

State, 1 Delay, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he is the Chief Executive Officer of

NEW BREED, INC. 3 corporation, and that the seal affixed 10 the foregoing instrument in
writing is 11. corporate seal ofsaid corporation, and that said writing wa signed and sealed by
Him in behalf of said corporation by its authority duly given. And the said Chief Executive

Officer acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deedyi corporation.
oF

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the i day xLon

(Oficial Seal) Aloud A Cle
NOTARY PUBLIC i
My Commission Expires sof 2 3e g

wast wn)
5
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD« 1/7) © 15 90CVS 12425
/

DOMINICK DEJOY JR. | NO) oCT 11200
AAT

Plaintiff, yo) Hn) CL

v ) NOTICE OFAPPEARANCE /
)

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY. )
)

Defendants )
RAaay

Joseph W. Mossand the firm of Moss & Mason, Attomeys at Law. and Gilbert J
Andia, Jr. and the firm of Rhodes & Mason. Atiomeys al Law, give notice of their
appearance in this actionascounsel for Plaintiff Dominick Djoy. Jr.

This the _NE,of October, 2000.

we
Se ol Lae EC Ty
Joseph WIM GilbertJ Andia,Jr
Attorney/for Plaintiff Attorneyfor PiGiniff

OF COUNSEL: OF COUNSEL:

MOSS& MASON RHODES & MASON
300 North Greene Stree, Suite 1650 1600 First Union Tower
Post Office Box 9597 (27429) 300 North Greene Street
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401 Post Office Box 2074
Telephone: (336) 370-1282 Greensboro, North Carolina 27402

Telephone: (336) 273-4422



CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF
APPEARANCE was duly served upon counsel for all partics in accordance with the
provisions of Rule $ of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure by depositing it in
the United States Mai. first-class postage prepaid. addressed as follows

| Ronald R. Davis
| WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE
| Post Office Drawer 84

Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102
Attorney for Defendants

G. Russell Komegay, 111
Richard B. Fennell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Ann. Hester
JAMES, MCELROY& DIEHL P.A
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Daniel R. Taylor
Mark A. Stafford
KILPATRICK STOCKTON, LLP"
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101-2400
Attorneys for New Breed. Inc

&
This the _/2= day of October, 2000.
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Guilford Couny a
: mn ORDER FOR MEDIATED

Dominick Dejoy, Jr. 101J Joy SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Tins Rass armel wg AND
G. Rusnell Kornczay / TRIAL CALENDAR NOTICE
B00 South College Street 05 7A 381. Akes Of Meduted Setviement Conference

Charlotte, NC 28202 Fy omen Mas aime Cots
i “vensus 1 12-9-007B Ri Ome mY PT Ab ARBRE
Youts Dedoy and Michael Dedoy

Bonet Davis aT
P.0. Draver £4
Kinaton-Salen, AC 27102

| inaccordance with the Rules implementing Mediated Settlement Conferences, 1 i» ORDERED that this case be retered 15 &
| | mediated settlement conference. which sha be completed before the deadine shown above.
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| Amediator selected by agreement cf the parties shall be compensated at a rats agreed upon between the mediator and the
piven. ACour sepomtat madre sha be compensated af rae of $175 pe hous ot 16 spe the edated
teens contsence. to be led i rer hous segments. I addton. $135Smt fo Be fdPUB 10
Pde 75. Th Conese fo sha bepac a proved os Rss 75
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD 99.CVS.12425

DOMINICK DEJOY, JR., ZN

[ Plaintiff, )
) ORDER SETTING

) SCHEDULING AND
LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY, ) SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

)
Defendants. )
aTY

On August 5, 2000, the coun conducted a telephonic hearing to determine convenient
dates for the parties and counsel to attend a scheduling conference. Upon the agrcemnt and
request of the partis, the Court hereby sets a scheduling and setllement conference for August
18,2000 at 10:00 o'clock a.m. in the courtroom. All counsel are instructed to appear, along with
their respective clients or client representatives. All clients or client representatives shall have
full settlement authority.

SO ORDERED.

Thisthe 71 day of August, 2000.

GS emtn
The Hon,Ben Tenrill,
Superior Court Judgefor Complex Business Cases

ceed
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

er 1)% NORTH CAROLINA BUSINFSS COURT 204SiS Ste30
Er faseltintivii]

August 16, 2000

Mr. David Churchill
I Clerkof Superior Court
I (Guilford County Courthouse

Post Office Box 3008
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402

Re: Dominick DeJoy. Jr. v. Louis DeJoy and Michael DeJoy

99 CVS 12425 (Guilford County)

Dear Mr. Churchill:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of an order setting scheduling and
settlement conference in the above-referenced case. Please file the original and retuma filed
copy 10 me in the attached self-addressed envelope

Thank you for your assistance. Please contact meif you have any questions regarding

this matter.

Sincerely,

2fees
Juliet E. Holmes

Judicial Assistant

ce: (via facsimile)
Richard B. Fennell, Esq.
Ronald R. Davis, Esq.
H. Grady Barnhill, Esq.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD LK 99-CVS-12425

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR ie
Le]

Pat, ) PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERS TO
» } DEFENDANTS! FIRST SET OF REQUESTS

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL) ROR ADMISSION 2
DEJOY. )

)
Defendants )

ea a——————

Plaintiff Dominick DeJoy. Jr. answers Defendants’ First Set of Requests for
Admission as follows.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1. Attached hereto as Exhibit “1" is a true and
correct copy of aShareholders’ Agreement dated January 1. 1996.

RESPONSE: Denied

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2 The signature of Plaintiff on Exhibit *1" is
genuine

RESPONSE: Admitted

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 3. Plaintiff signed Louis DeJoy's signature on a
check

RESPONSE: Admitted



This the 20_ dayofApril. 1999.

JAMES, McELROY & DIEHL, P A

G. Russell a~~
Richard B. Fennell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Ann L. Hester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Garona 28202
Telephone. (704) 372-9670
Attorneys for Plaintifi



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 20" day of April, 2000, the
foregoing Plaintiff's Answers to Defendants’ First Set of Requests for Admission
was duly served upon counsel for Defendants by depositing a copy thereof in the United
States Mail, sufficient first class postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Ronald R Davis
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102

| JAMES, MCELROY & DIEHL, PA.

LiduidBLenell..
Richard B. Fennell AT



Ww>i ° *. STATE OF WORTH Cc; OLINA IN THE GENERA, COURT OF Justice
shy

SUPERIOR count DIVISION
yr GUILFORD county

FILE MO: 99 cys 12425v
77

Dominick Dejoy Jr. J Pr
)
)Plalntice(s),
)
)va ) onven
)Louis DeJoy and Michael DeJoy J

)Defendant(s).
)

TI nr a

THIS CAUSE came on to ba heard and ®ns heard bafore the
Yidecaigned Senior pesidene Superior Court Judge of the
Eaghteanth Judicial Blateier umn written motion fled hy
haa dE), BLAINEa) Gaaibonow to dlopense with thyMediated SettlementConference heretotora ordered herein,

The Court |a ~f the opinion that the Motion should be
[8] Allowed/[ 1 Denlea.

IT 15THEREFORE,ORDERED, AJUDGED, Ann DECREED, (n the
laceration of ‘the Court, thet’ to Motion ba and the ‘sama {ahereby [x |ALLOWED, | | DENIED,

This the 15% go oo September A900,

y Gg ,No f—SIN ¢@Deb ASTW. Dougl bright: Senlor Rdaldent Supgfior code Judge

+ Ronald Davis
2% G. Russet} Kornegay & Richard Fennell
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August 30, 2000

Ms. Debbie Burr ViaFax(336)574-8396
Trial Court Administrator ‘andFirstClassMall
Guilford County Superior Court

| Post Office Box 3008
Greensboro, NC 27402

Re. Dominick DeJoy, Jr. v. Louis DeJoy and Michael Deloy,
Case No: 99 CVS 12425

Dear Ms. Burr:

IroprescattheDefendants inthereferenced matter,andRich Fennell representsthePlaintiff.
‘This letter shallserveasajoint response from Mr. Fennell andme totheCourt's Orderfor Mediated
Setilement Conference and Trial Calendar Notice. All partics participated in a two-day mediation
for this case (and another related matter) on May 15-16, 2000. Although the lawsuit was not
resolved at mediation, the parties made significant progress and have continued their settlement
negotiationswiththe assistanceofJudgeTenille, to whomthismatteria assigned.Thus, tho parties’
joint response10the Court's order is that they have already complied with the order thalthecasebe.
mediated by December 19, 2000, and thattheyhope that they will be able to reach an amicable
resolutionoftheir disputes.

With bost regards,

Very truly yours,

Gu
Ronald R. Davis |

RRD/md

ce: Richard B. Fennell, Esq. ViaFax(704)333-5508R Frank Murphy, I, Esq.

ATLANTALCHARLOTIR/ ALBINRAPEAREITRIANGLEPARK WATKINGTON, 5.6.1 WINSTON-SALEM
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA [F|LED IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTY OF GUILFORD SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

ATei

DOMINICK DEIOY, IR. ¥ ;
me,i

Plaintiff, CN

v {men 12428 J

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY, —

Defendants.

NEW BREED, INC,

Plaintiff,

v

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR., 00-CVS-3751
Defendant,

v

LOUIS DEJOY, MICHAEL DEJOY
and NEW BREEDTRANSFER CORP.

“Third Party Defendants.

NOTICE

A case management conference will be held in the above-captioned matters on
September 19, 2000 at 9:30 am. atthe North Carolina Business Court, 200 South Elm
Street, Suite 200, Greensboro, North Carolina

This the 13 day ofSeptember, 2000.

Honorable Ben F. Tennille
Special Superior Court Judge
for Complex Business Cases



Panties Served (via facsimile):
Richard B. Fennell, Esq.
Ronald R. Davis, Esq
H. Grady Bamhill, Esq
Daniel R. Taylor, Esq.



8 o e

7 LED
{| STATEOF NORTH CARQLINA ’ n THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
v SH = FE 3G SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

J COUNTY OF GUILFORD, Lin 99.0VS.12425

eA
DOMINICK DEJOY, JR. )

)
Plaintif, )

vs J) NOTICEOFFILINGAFFIDAVITOF
) SERVICE

LOUIS DEIOY and MICHAL )
DEJOY, )

)
Defendants )

Plaintify, through undersigned counsel, hereby files the Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte
demonstrating that Defendant Michael Delay was personally served with the Summons and
Complaint on February 5, 2000. The original Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte is attached as
Exhibit A.

The original Alias and Plurics Summons, a copy of which was served upon Michael
Delo along with the Complaint, isattached as Exhibit

isthe 291G orFetraary, 2000

|JAMES. MCELROY& DIEHL PA

Dr”
i(Rustell Komegay, 111

Richani B. Fennell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Anal. Tester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Telephone: (704) 372-9870
Attomeys for Plaintiff
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

(COUNTY OF GUILFORD SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

|
[posi DEJOY, JR,

I Plaintiff, Index No. 99-CVS- 12425

il
| 1 OUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS.

(COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

DOMINIC DELLAPORTE, being duly swom, deposes and says that he is over the

age ofeighteen years, is employed by the attomey service, DLS, INC. and is not a party to this

action
That on the $* day of February, 2000, at approximately 10:00 AM, deponent served

la true copyof the SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT upon MR. MICHAEL DEJOY at 95

Manctto Hill Road. Huntington, New York, by personally delivering and leaving the same with

IMR. MICHAEL DEJOY at that address. At the timeofservice, deponent asked MR. MICHAEL

DEJOY whether he is in active military service for the United States of Amenca or for any state

in the United States in any capacity whatever and received a negative reply.



5 Demovsky Lawyer Servicd®
JIRRRY reer vom tes bein

Tt Poce Seve Com

MR. MICHAEL DEJOY is a white male, approximately 38 years of age, stands
approximately§ feet 6 inches tall, weighs approximately 145 pounds with black hair and dark

|
eves

I cy
| SN
DOMINIC DELLAPORTE

||#s49217

|Swomtobeforemethis
15* day of February, 2000

4Ic tah
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I oa Te onCty |

ean TaeMoy bu 2000
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  9eCvsi2a8

IntheGeneralCourt ofsce
Suuome  Ceuny 0) Ostet BRScponcsCourOvion

Fae —r TE
'DOMINICKDEJOY, JA. i

| _ 1501RegentsParkLane CIVIL SUMMONS

Bo wae | a8wRea Dori
LOUISDEJOY IAasantPruresSommons.
MICHAELDEJOY December79.1999.

LL

ToEachOfTheDefendant(s)NamedBelow:
LE
LOUISDEJOY MICHAELDEJOY
c/o NewBreed,Inc.,4043 Piedmont Parkway 95ManetioHillRoad
HighPoint, NC 27265 Huntington, NewYork 11743

AACivil ActionHasBeenCommencedAgainstYou!

Youarenotdied io appearandanswerthe complaintoftheplaintiff as follows:

1. Serve acopyof yourwrittenanswer10thecomplaintupontheplaintiff orplant'sattorneywithinthirty (30)
aysatoryouhavebeonserved. YouMayserveyour answorbyevening acopy fo theplatorbymang
10theplaintiff's lastknownaddross,and

2 Filetheorginalcfthewrittenanswerwiththe Clerk ofSuperiorCourtof thecounty namedabove.

Ifyoutai toanswer thecomplaint,theplainti!wilappiytotheCourtfortheree!demandedin thecomplaint.

Tare i 435 500 PalsAmore WH, Nas Oram | © Tor
ENe-0 TAY omg

G.RussellKornegay, it Soran, 1 En
James,McElroy &Diehl, P.A. 600S.CollegeSt. hel  v
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[\fiomarcse 0) asssicse 0conor Count

1 ENDORSEMENT Balen Toy
This summonswasorginal issuedon thedota allel}
indicatedaboveandreturnednotserved.Atthe Ld
1oguastof heplas, tha tmawithin which ths egetnA
‘Summonsmustbe servedis extendedtity (30) CI0wyC50 [AvatarCC] CorofSgrGout
days SR

NOTETO PARTIES:turycursesave MANDATORYARBITRATION55137 1 chmos Cass tv i rs continS10 ls rohw bya a kro i The ton 50 kre 10 4190 Payton,and £30,wat rocors 1960 bowed
aoccv.10
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1 contiythatthisSummonsand acopyofthecomplaintwererecerodandservedasfoows:

DEFENDANTT
ereri
LOUISDEJOY

[3 Bydelivering 0thedefendantnamedabove acopyoftesuMronsandcompliant

3 Byloaving «copyof thesummonsand complaintatthadwoiing hous ofusualplace ofabodeofthedefendant
namedabovewith &personofsutableageanddescretion thenresiding herein.

[1 Asthedefendantis acorporation,servicewaseffectedbydelivering acopyofthesummonsandcomplaint10.

noparsonedbec,
Ce A Fa TaCoeaSa,3 0 FiSo WT

CE LT ET Es

CoAROT vei omGe

EE
oa ToureOV

2-5-00 MICHAELDEJOY

@ Bydelivering 3thedefendantnamedabove acopyofthesummonsandcomplaint 4

[3 Byleaving &ropyofthesummonsandcomplaintatthedwslknghouseorusualplaceof abodeof thedefendant

‘namedabove with apersonof suitableageanddescretion thar residingtherein.

[0 Asthedefencentis acorporation,servicewaseffectedbydelivering acopyofthesummonsandcomplaint10
hepornndboiow,

[FarneArdAck ossOFFo7aceWhWharCopiedLaR (3Corporation,pve ofparsoncops Whwi)

95MANETTO HILLROADWINTINGTON, NEW YORK 11743

TT Creto ee
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|sewesreipea— 7 po FROCESS SERVER, DOMINIC DELLAPORTE
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1hereby certify that theforegoing NOTICE OF FILING AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE. has
his date been served upon the DEFENDANTS” counsel of record by depositing a copy of same
in the United States Mail, sufficient postage prepaid. addressed tn the Defendants” counsel as
follows:

Ronald R. Davis
1. Grady Barnhill
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Caraling 27102

this the 2976 ofFetmary, 2000

JAMES. MCELROY & DIEHL PA

Ui Pority th 7i
wy: A. Kissell forage, 4

G Russell Komegay, 711 © oydc)
600 South College Sireet
Charlot. North Carolina 28202
(704) 372.9870
Attomeys for Plaintiff
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|

| STATEOF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD 90.CVS-12425
IS)

| DOMINICK DEJOY. JR.. )
| )

Plainifl )
I. ) PLAINTIEE'SMOTION FOR

J) EXTENSIONOFTIMETOFILEAND
LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL SERVE DISCOVERY RESPONSES

DEIOY. )
)

Defendants. )

MOTION

Plaintift Dominick Dedoy, Jr. through undersigned counsel, herchy moves the Court,
pursuant to Rule 6(b) of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure, to extend the time for

Serving discovery responses, and for filing responses to Requests for Admission. by an additional
thirty (30)days, up to and including April 21, 2000, because heneedsadditional time in which to
prepare a response. In support of this Motion, Plaintiff shows the Court that Defendants served
him. via hand-delivery on February 21. 2000, with Defendant's First Set of Requests for

Production and Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Admission, and that the

time for responding to these discovery requests has not expired.

This Motion is made in good faith and not for the purposeof delay

This the G% of March, 2000.

JAMES, McELROY & DIEHL PA

«a |
[sell Kornegay, 111 |

Richard 1. Fennell |
Katherine Linc 1. Kelly
AnnL. Hester

600 South College Street 3
Charlot, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 372.9870

Attomeys for Plainifl

00 UA CC ved



ORDER

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard and being heard before the undersigned Clerk of
Superior Court on Motion of Plaintiff for an Order extending time for serving discovery
responses, and for filing responses to Requests for Admission. pursuant to Rule 6 of the North
Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure; and it appearing to the Court that the time allowed has not
expired and that the Motion shouldbeallowed:

11 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED. ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiffs time
for serving responses to Defendant's First Set of Requests for Production and Defendant's First
Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Admission, and for filing responses to Defendant's First
Set of Requests for Admission, be extended to and including the 21° day of April. 2000,

This. the | 1%:day of March, 2000.

satiCeii dale
Lot Clerk of Superior Court

Guilford County. North Carolina
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the foregoing PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF

TIME TO FILE AND SERVE DISCOVERY RESPONSES has this date been served upon the

DEFENDANTS’ counsel of record by depositing a copy of same in the United States Mail,
sufficient postage prepaid, addressed to the Defendants’ counsel as follows:

Ronald R. Davis

© H Grady Barnhill
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Post Office Drawer 84

‘Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102

9oO
Thisthe day of March, 2000

RC

GfRhssellKomegay, TIT
South College StreetCeSi

Attomeys for Plaintifl
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
. pn1:t1 SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD ¥ 7 99.CVS-12425

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR, ND

Plaintiff, (i)
)

v ) JOINT MOTION THAT CASE BE
) DESIGNATED AS “COMPLEX

LOUIS DEIOY and MICHAEL DEJOY. ) BUSINESS" AND TRANSFERRED
)  TOTHE BUSINESS COURT

Defendants. )
[ i Ry

Plaintiff Dominick Deoy, Jr. and Defendants Louis and Michael Delay respectfully move

he Court, pursuant to under Rules 2.1 and 2.2 ofthe General Rules of Practice, that this case be

designated as a "complex business case” and fora recommendation from this Court that this matter

be transferred to the Honorable Judge Ben Tenille, Superior Court Judge for Complex Business

Cases (the "Business Court®), and in support thereof, respectfully show the Court that

1. Thecomplaint in thiscasewas filed on January 18, 2000,

2. Defendants appeared and answered on February 21, 2000, requesting in their answer

thatPlaintiffconcur witha request to this Court that this case be designated as a "complex business

case” and a recommendation from this Court that this matter be transferred o the Business Court

3. Plainuflagrees and hereby requests that this Court recommend to the Chief Justice

that this case be designated as “complex business case” and arecommendation from this Court that

this matter be transferred to the Business Court. Accordingly, each party agrees and consents to the

relief requested in this motion.

4. Good cause exists for this request hecause this case involves questions of corporate:

govemanceandthe dutiesamong variouscorporateprincipals. Thiscase involves numerous family-

aE |
JEHE ERA EDEEE,5 r=



owned corporate nities in which the partes either own shares, serve as directors, or serve as

officers. Plaintiff has alleged, among other things, that Defendants fraudulently created many of

thesecorporateentities and fraudulently induced PlaintifFinto signing a sharcholders” agreement that

Timits Plaintiffsrightsinconnection witha corporate reorganization. Defendants have plead various

defenses, including the shareholders’ agreement and various other corporate actions by Plaintifr

The case is likely to involve complex evidentiary and corporate lezal issues. The parties also

anticipate thatthe case will involve substantial pretrial discovery. including voluminous document

productions and numerous depositions

S. The parties agree that a transfer to Judge Ben Teil, Superior Court Judge for

Complex Business Cases. will promote the efficient administration of justice

“This the 6° day of March, 2000,

Richard B. FennellN.C.State Bar No.
James, MeElroy & Diehl, PA.
600 South College Street
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 3729870

Attorney for Plaintiff

Godin
Ronald R. Davis N.C. State Bar No. 20408
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
(336) 721-3600

Attomey for Defendants
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The ca kelto involve complex evidentiary snd corporateleg ses. Ths pis aie

atiipae atthecase will valve substantialpeediscovery, sshd volsninovdocument |

‘productions andmamerous depositions

5. Thepartionagreethat u transfer 1Judge Ben Teeill, Superior Court Judge for

Complex Business Cases, will promotethe efficient asmininrasion ofice

Thisthe6%dayofMarch, 2000.

kit B, Fennell utc)GReann
James,McElroy & Diehl, PA.
600 South College Stet.
Charlotte, NC28202
(704) 372-9870

AexseyforPhintf

RopuldR_Davis NC.SiteDarNo, 10408
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGF, & RICE, PLLC
‘Post Offics Drawer $8
Winston-Salem, NC27102
036) 721.360

Attorneyfor Defendams

2



Wout re °
CARIVLE ating A

SANDRIDGE A hw

& RCE alt Mos&Om

/ !
March 6, 2000ni Gy

VIAHAND-DELIVERY
The Honorable David L. Churchill

Greensboro, NC 27401

Re: Dominick DeJoy, Jr. v. Louis DeJoy and Michael DeJoy

99 CV'S 12425 (Guilford County)

Dear Mr. Churchill:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and two copies of a Joint Motion That Case Be

Designated As “Complex Business” And Transferred To The Business Cour

Kindly file the Joint Motion and retum a file stamped copy to our office via the courier

delivering this correspondence.

Thank you in advance for your assistance

With best regards,

Very truly yours,

RonaldR. Davis

Encl

Richard B. Fennell, Esq. (w/encl)

The HonorableW. Douglas Albright (w/encl)
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FILED

STATE OF NORTH CAROIIRK!R =1 PH ANIPHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
¢ SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD" =" — ¥ 99-CVS-12425

Bim Sf

DOMINICK DEJOY,JR, )

)
Plaintif, )

w. ) CERTIFICATE,OF SERVICE
)

LOUIS DEIOY and MICHAEL )
DEIOY, )

)
Defendants. )

1 hereby certify that the Affidavit of Service attached as Exhibit A hereto has this date
been served upon the Defendants by depositing 2 copy of same in the United States Mail,
sufficient postage prepaid, addressed to the Defendants” attorneys of record as follows

Ronald R. Davis

11. Grady Barnhill
‘Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice. PLLC
Post Office Drawer $4
Winston-Salem. North Carolina 27102

“This the 29" day of February, 2000.
JAMES, MCELROY& DIEHL. PA

Ln LLfeate
G. Russell Komegay. 111
Richard B. Fennell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Ann Hester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 372-9870

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA +, INTHEGENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
{DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTYOF GUILFORD. Lose CVSS

DOMINICK DESOY, JR., ) Gof
)

Plainiff, )
vs ) DAVIT OF SERVICE,

)
LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL )
DEIOY, )) :

Defendants. )

G. RUSSELL KORNEGAY, II, being firs duly swom, deposes and says as follows:

I. 1am a citizen and resident of the State of North Carolina. 1 am over the age of
cighteen (18) years. 1 am under no legal disability, and I make this Affidavit upon my personal
knowledge.

2. Lam an attomey licensed to practice in the State of North Carolina, and I represent
Plaintiff in his action

3. On January 4, 2000, via certified mail, return receipt requested. number Z 027 082
480, my office sent a copy of an Application and Order Extending Time to File Complaint and
Civil Summons 10 be Served with Order Extending Time to File Complaint in this matter addressed
to Defendant, MICHAEL DEJOY, 95 Manetto Hill Road, Huntington, New York 11743. (The
original “Receipt for Certified Mail is attachedheretoas Exhibit A.)

4. The green Retum Receipt Card was retumed on January 10, 2000, indicating that
the Application and Order Extending Time to File Complaint and Civil Summons to be Served
with Order Extending Time to File Complaint was delivered on January 7, 2000. [The original
green “Domestic Retum Receipt” is attachedheretoas Exhibit A.)

5. On January 18, 2000, via certified mail, retum receipt requested, number Z 157 771
650, my office sent a copy of a Complaint and Delayed Service of Complaint in this matter
addressed to Defendant, MICHAEL DEJOY, 95 Manetto Hill Road, Huntington, New York 11743.
[Theoriginal “Receiptfor Certified Mail” isattachedheretoas Exhibit B.}



6 The green Retum Receipt Card was retumed on January 24, 2000, indicating that
the Complaint and Delayed Serviceof Complaintwasdeliveredon January 21, 2000. [Theorginal
green “Domestic Retum Receipt” attachedheretoas Exhibit B.]

Or me

SWORNgdSUBSCRIBED before me
this day of January, 2000. %

Notary Public 5 T

My Comnission Expires: J 25-281
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FILED
STATE OF NORTH CABRIINA PH 3: 16 IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

oon SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF GUILFORD+ / Ha 99.CVS12425

ee Pe
DOMINICK DEJOY. JR , )

)
Plaintif, )

vs. ) NOTICEOFFILINGAFFIDAVITOF
) SERVICE

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL )
DEJOY, )

)
Defendants. )

Plaintiff, through undersigned counsel, hereby files the Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte
demonstrating that Defendant Michael Deloy was personally served with the Summons ard
Complaint on February S, 2000. The original Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte is attached as
Fxhibit A.

The original Alias and Pluries Summons. a copy of which was served upon Michael
Deloy along with the Complaint, isattachedas Exhibit B.

Thisthe29 tayofFebruary. 2000.

JAMES, McELROY & DIEHL, P.A.

Dr”
i(Rughell Komegay,111

Richard B. Fennell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Ann L. Hester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 372-9870
Atomeys for Plaintiff
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Demovsky Lawyer Service @
[JRIRY ericmse Denes viet

Tat Pecks Serie Company

f ISTATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

| (COUNTY OF GUILFORD SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

DOMINICK DEJOY, JR.,

Plaintiff, Index No. 99-CVS-12425

-against- AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS.

(COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

DOMINIC DELLAPORTE, being duly swom, deposes and says that he is over the

lageof eighteen years, is employed by the attomey service, DLS, INC., andis not a party to this

action.
That on the 5* dayofFebruary, 2000, at approximately 10:00 AM, deponent served

la true copy of theSUMMONS AND COMPLAINT upon MR. MICHAEL DEJOY at 95

Manetto Hill Road, Huntington, New York, by personally delivering and leaving the same with

MR. MICHAEL DEJOY at that address. At the time of service, deponent asked MR. MICHAEL

IDEJOY whether he is in active military servicefor the United States of America or for any state

in the United States in any capacity whatever and received a negative reply.



Demovsky Lawyer Service @
[IWR reir mie cums eensrcsSie Comp

MR. MICHAEL DEJOY is a white male, approximately 38 years ofage, stands

[approximately § feet 6 inches tall, weighs approximately 145 pounds with black hair and dark

eyes.

[DOMINIC DELLAPORTE

# 849217

[Sworn to before me this

15* day of February, 2000

INO’wi AIc AN

yowatD ANCL GOLDMAN
awSeur has Yo Cayea he So Coty

CC ren big 8.500
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 0 cvsazas

neGanaralCourt ofJtnGUILFORD County [0] Ditrct ISuperiorCount Ovision

[Nameof TE TT TITEL!

DOMINICK DEJOY,JR.

oS egents ParkLire CIVIL SUMMONS
Greensboro, NC 27455

VERSUS O85 1A, Aes34

ams Dor
LOUISDEJOY Asan9ndPhusionSummers.

MICHAELDEJOY December29,1999
DaeLastSummons ssoed STR

ToEachOfTheDefendant(s)NamedBelow: ee
Name§AdFwiaofDeserdant1 Tr = Tame&AdoressofDwerdant7

LOUISDEJOY MICHAELDEJOY
c/o NewBreed,Inc., 4043 Piedmont Parkway 95ManettoHillRoad

HighPoint, NC 27265 Huntington, New York 11743

ACIvilActionHasBeenCommencedAgainstYou!

Youarenotified toappear nnd answerthecomplaintofthe plaintitasfollows:

1. Serve acopyofyourwrittenanswer 10thecomplaintupontheplaintilofplant'sattorneywithinthirty (30)
ysBryou avoboonsorved. Youmayserv youranswerbyGaivering copy 1 theplant orbymating

to theplaintiffslastknownaddress,and

2. Filotheoriginalof thewrittenanswerwiththeClerkof SuperiorCourtofthecounty namedabove.

you 4112answerthocomplain,the plains wi apply 1 thoCourt or th rosdomancid inthecomplaint.
Tare53A337, 53053OP I =

“0-0 TAY omg
.RussellKomegay,Ii :
James,McElroy &Diehl,P.A.600S.CollegeSt. Ch(l 0 ¢
Charloite, NC 28202 Kt da 4)Npwsrcoc 0 asssarcse 0)cuorKgwar com

[0] ENDORSEMENT Dale Issued Te.

“This summonswasoriginallyissuedonthedato TT ow
nscatodsbovoandrotumad notserved. Altha |ST
foqu0stofthepaint, heUnowit which ris pelimasatiodinen
Summonsmustbeservedis extendedthirty (30) [)0wuyCSC [0 AssatantCSC [7] ClerkofSuperiorCourt
days.

NOTETO PARTIES:torycunteshave MANDATORYARBITRATION prea i hhro! iesacs amr conkersS150000 os ar eid by anRrbers Pl. To ates wh4 ethod 1 ov med otPAY (tonand.3 tat core 100 kom
soccvmhv530 om



(rE ES weromnorseAvice [9Cem]
1cortity thatthisSummonsand acopyof thecomplaintwere recenvedandservedasfollows:

DEFENDANT
ar OT —Pai

[J Bydeliveringtothedefendantnamedabove & copyof £2 Sumrionsandcomplaint.

[03 By leaving acopyofthesummansandcomplaintafthedwelling hous orusualplaceofbods of thedefendant
namedabovewith &personofsutable geanddescraton henresiding therein.

o Asthedefendantis &corporation,servicewas flectedbydelverng 8copyof thesummonsandcomplaintto
hopersonnamedbelow.

iAnAes Fe TsWO GsCo 553500 vra By

CRT re

TPT wT Te——

DEFENDANT2Er Tor OT
2-5-00 MICHAELDEJOY

(@ ByColveringtothodefondantnamed above a copyofthesummonsandcomplaint.

[By toaving a copy of thesummonsand complaintafthe dweling houseorsualplaceofabodsofthedsiendant
namedabovewith &personofsuitableageanddescretionthenresiding therein.

o Asthadefendantis acorporation, servicewaseffectedbydefvenng acopyofthesummonsandcomplaintfo
thepersonnamedbelow.

FnA 2 tOFs 8 ois 08 1575335558Si ape ay
95 MANETTO WILL ROAD
HOWTI GTON,NEMYORK 1174

RR TTT

TJ Defendant WASNOTservedFrFafolowing reason

[mm Tsawewon
TT Ee; aN

RES pepr ln avian 1 betes we Pi $7 deov.990. CANBD Cf ferry 7



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE. has
his date been served upon the DEFENDANTS" counsel of record by depositinga copy of same
in the United States Mai, sufficient postage prepaud, addressed 10 the Defendants” counsel as
follows:

Ronald R. Davis
H. Grady Barnhill
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102

This the 24&ayof February, 2000.

JAMES, McELROY & DIEHL, P.A

ny: oHKuss bor
G. Russell Komegay, ZI.
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(704) 372-9870

7 Attorneys for Plaintiff
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STATE OF NORTH CARGY No_ : 1} THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE:

PIR-1 Pa onGoon DIVISION
COUNTY OF GUILFORD{ ML 65. 99.VS-12425

he
DOMINICK DEJOY. JR.. )

)
Plaintiff, )

vs. ) NOTICEOFFILINGAFFIDAVITOF
) SERVICELOUIS DEIOY and MICHAEL)

DEJOY, )
* )

Defendants. )

Plaintil, through undersigned counsel, hereby files the Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte
demonstrating that Defendant Michael Deloy was personally served with the Summons and
Complaint on February §, 2000. The original Affidavit of Dominic Dellaporte is attached asExhibitA.

“The original Alias and Pluries Summons, o copy of which was served upon Michael
Deloy along withthe Complaint, isattachedas Exhibit B

Thisthe29¥Gy of February, 2000.

JAMES, MCELROY & DIEHL, P.A

AX
(Rushell Komegay,111

Richard B. Fenell
Katherine Line T. Kelly
Ann L. Hester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
“Telephone: (704) 372-9870
Attomeys for Plaintiff
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[STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
(COUNTY OF GUILFORD SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

IDOMINICK DEJOY. JR.,

Plaintiff, Index No, 99.CVS-12425

-against- AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS

(COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

DOMINIC DELLAPORTE, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is over the

ageofcighteen years, is employed by the attomey service, DLS, INC., and is nota party to this

action

That on the 5* day of February, 2000, at approximately 10:00 AM, deponent served

a true copyof the SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT upon MR. MICHAEL DEJOY at 95

[Manetto Hill Road, Huntington, New York, by personally delivering and leaving the same with

[MR MICHAEL DEJOY at that address. At the time of service, deponent asked MR. MICHAEL

[DESOY whether he is in active military service for the United States of America or for any state

in the United States in ny capacity whatever and received a negative reply



Demovsky Lawyer Service @
TWIRY crcoseDoc pensree See Comp

MR. MICHAEL DEJOY is a white male, approximately 38 years of age, stands

approximately § feet 6 inches tall, weighs approximately 145 pounds with black hair and dark |

eyes. © |

= |
DOMINIC DELLAPORTE |

lo sao2i7 |

|Swom to before me this

15* day of February, 2000

INO UBC on
JowARD OMVEL GOLDMN
Nora Se Stateof awYork

reeasene 2 ok CumtyCCA eg hoy 7000



3



Oy inCos
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 99-CVS-12425

nthe GanwalCou of ustGUILFORD County [0 Dsirct ISuponcrCounOnision
ano ———
DOMINICKDEJOY,JA.

Comgaraias | CIVIL SUMMONS
Greensboro, NC 27455

VERSUS 08 ar Am34
Fars eran] ee Ee
LOUISDEJOY 0450 403PrSs

| MICHAEL DEJOY Dscember20,199
Toi LtSraond

| [ToEachOfTh Defendant(s)NamedBelow: I
| iat GC

LOUISDEJOY MICHAELDEJOY
loNewBreed,Inc,4043Piedmont Parkway 95ManeticHillRoad
HighPoint, NC 27265 Huntington, New York 11743

ACHilActionHasBeenCommencedAgainst You! |

You ar noted 1appearand answer he complaintof theplan as flows |
1. Servo acopyofyourwritenanswer 10 thacomplaint upontheplaintit orplantsatormaywiitury (30) |

ays aftryouhaveboen served. Youmayservoyouransworbydelering acopytotheputtorbymalig
10thaplants lastknown address,and

2. Filo the orignalofthewienanswerwihthoClerkof SuperiorCour ofthecountynamed above.
you fail lo waswerthe complaint,thoplant wil appy fo theCourt for th rok!demanded in thacomplaint

Tams537Adress of Pare AvnerAaiwssGara) | Oop pst[ Tron
%,-(0 VAY omg

.RussellKomegay, il =Fnn re i
Charlotte, NC 28202 it ole “hy
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fT Vol eromwoFsevice [@0I |
1cortitythatthisSummonsand acopyofthecomplaintwerereceivedandservedasfollows:

GEFERDANT1
TameOw
LOUISDEJOY. 7

01 Bydelivering tothedefendantnamedabove acopyof 6sumrionsandcomplaint.

[0 Byleaving acopyof thesummonsandcomplaintatthedwellinghouseorusualplaceofabodeofthedefendant
namedabovewith apersonofsultableageanddescretion ther,residing therein.

| [3 Asthe defendantis acorporation,servicewaseffectedbydeivering a copyofthesummonsandcomplaintfo
thepersonnamedbelow.

NN

TF Overa wr TT

OTe———

eerrr

Ge are TareOVGort
2-5-00 MICHAELDEJOY

50 Bydotvering1 th defendantnamedabove acopyofthesummonsand complaint

3Byleaving acopyofthesummonsandcomplaintatthedwellinghouseorusualplaceofabodeofthedefendant
namedabovswith a personofsutableagoanddescretion thenresiding therein.

[J Asthedefenantis acorporation,servicewas effectedbydelivering acopyof thesummonsandcomplaint10
hopersonnemedbelow.

Tansnd353903OF)7020Wo WomCapsLo copomion pnpmo
95 MANETTO HILL ROAD
HUNTINGTON, YEW YORK 11743
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE has
this date been served upon the DEFENDANTS’ counsel of record by depositing a copy of same
in the United States Mail, sufficient postage prepaid, addressed to the Defendants’ counsel as
follows:

Ronald R. Davis
H. Grady Barnhill
‘Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102

This the297of February, 2000.

JAMES, McELROY & DIEHL, P.A.

ny. AKush spe 1
G. Russell Komegay, II AS
600 South College Sireet
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(104) 372-9870
Attomeys for Plaintiff

|
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FAN FILED
(N STATE OF NORTH CAROL Nea 71 410: 19IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

| 00 coc SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

1 COUNTYOF GUILFORD NI. C3 9-CVS-12425

DOMINICK DEIOY. JR, © y “
)

Plainift, )
)

v ) NOTICEOEDEPOSITIONS
)

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL DEJOY. )
)

Defendants. )
2 7 )

TO: DOMINICK DEJOY, JR. by and throughhis attomeys, G. Russell Komgay,Illand
Richard B. Fennell, at James, McElroy & Diehl, P.A.. 600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 y

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that counsel for Louis Deloy will take the depositions of the

following partiesbefore a person authorized to administer oaths at the executive conference room.

second floor, New Breed corporate headquarters, 4043 Piedmont Parkway, High Point NC 27265,

beginning at 8:30 am. on Thursday, March 2, 2000, and continuing from day to day until

completion, pursuant to Rules 26 and 30 of the Rules of Civil Procedure

Dominick Deloy,Jr 8:30 am. March 2, 2000
1501 Regents Park Lane
Greensboro, NC 27455

Pairicia Deloy :00 am. March 3. 2000 (or upon completion
1501Regents Park Lanc ofthe Dominick Deloy Jr. deposition)
Greensboro, NC 27455
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The deposition willbetaken by stenographer and videotape recording

You are invited 0 atendand examine the witnesses.

Respectfully submitted.

RonaldR.Davis F
NC State Bar No. 20408
1. Grady Barnhill, Jr
NC State Bar No. 224

~ Attorneys for Defendants -

Of Counsel

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE
A Profesional Limited Liability Company
Post Office Drawer $4
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
Telephone: 336-721-3600
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or
1 certify that by my direction on Februar]. 20001 have caused to be served on the party

in thisactionacopy ofthe foregoing Notice of Depositions by hand delivery, u ressed as follows

ADDRESSEE:

G., Russell Komgay,11,Esquire
Richard I}. Fennell, Esquire
James, McElroy & Diehl, PA
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Ronald R Davis
NC State Bar No. 20408

- Attorney for Defendants -

OF Counsel:

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE
A ProfessionalLimited Liability Company
Post Office Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
Telephone: 336-721-3600
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February 22000 > =

‘The Honorable David L. Churchill iaHandDelivery
Guilford County ClerkofSuperior Court
Courthouse

P.0. Box 3008
2018. Eugene Street

| Greensboro, NC 27401

Re: Dominick DeJoy, J. v. Louis DeJoy and Michal DeJoy
| 99 CVS 12425 (Guilford County)
:

Dear Mr. Churchill

Enclosed for filing please find an original and onc copy of the Notice of Depositions for
; Dominick DeJoy. Jr. and Patricia Deloy

Please file the Notice of Deposition, place your fle-stamp on the additional copy, and retum

the filestampedcopy to the courier delivering this package

With best regards.

: Very truly yours,

Ronald R. Davis

RRD sac
Enclosure

eG. Russell Komgay, ll Esq. (w/encl)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTYOF GUILFORD ) 99.CVS-12425

G J
DOMINICK DEJOY, JR. )

Plaintiff, :

) DEFENDANTS ANSWER

LOUIS DEIOYand MICHAE L DEIOY, y

Defendants. )

LOUIS DEJOYandMICHAEL DEJOY(*Defendants”™)answertheallegationsinPlaintifs

Complaint (the *Complaint”)as follows:

1 On information and belief, Defendants admit the averments in paragraph 1 of the

Complaint

2, Defendants admit the averments in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

3. Defendants admit the averments in paragraph 3 oftheComplaint

4 Defendants admit the averments in paragraph 4 of the Complaint

Ss. Defendants are requesting that Plaintiff concur with designating this case as a

“complex business case”and arecommendation fromthis Court that thismatterbe transferred tothe

Honorable Judge Ben Tenille, Superior Court Judge for Complex Business Cases, under Rule 2.2

of the General Rules of Practice. Subject to and without waiving these rights, Defendants admit the

averments in paragraph 5 ofthe Complaint.

Sat
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6. nis admitted that PlaintifY has claimed damages in excess of $10,000. Except as

admitted, denied

7. Defendants admit the averments in paragraph 7 of the Complaint.

8 lisadmittedthatDominick Deoy Sr. startedand operatedbusinesses known as New

Breed Moving. New Breed Leasing (of New York), and New Breed Hauling and Rigging and that

these companiesengaged in. among other businesses. the businesses oftrucking and transportation,

rigging.and warehousing. It is admitted that Dominick Deloy Sr. was injured in 1977 and became

unable 10 run the businesses. and that at one time Michael Deloy managed Dominick Delo St.'s

‘companies. Except as admitted, denied.

9. Itisadmitied that Louis DeJoy isa CPA and that Dominick Dedoy Jr. does not have

a colicge education. It is admitted that |ouis Deloy hired and fired staf in the office. Except as

admitted, denied

10. Tis admitted that Louis Dedoy did not initially own interests, and Michael and

Dominick Deloy Jr. never owned interests, in New Breed Moving, New Breed Hauling, or New

Breed Leasing (of New York). Except as admitted. denied

11 Mis admitted that New Breed Transfer Company was incorporated in 1986 in New

Jersey. Except as admitted, denied.

12. is admitted that Louis Dedoy was the president and a director of New Breed

Transferand that Louis, Dominick Jr. and Michael Delo each owned one-third ofthe stock in New

Breed Transfer. It is admitted that Louis DeJoyhad substantial influcnce onthe arcasofNew Breed

Transfr's finances, bank accounts, check signing. legal issues and tax setum filing. 10 is admitted

Innms ces
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that formal director meetings were not held for New Breed Transfer because there was only one

director, who had no need to meet with himself, and because that director operated by way of

numerous informal meetings. In like manner, the shareholders operated by numerous informal, as

opposed to formal, meetings. Except as admitted, denied

13. Defendantsarewithout knowledge or information sufficient to form abeliefas to the

truthofthe averments in paragraph 13 of the Complaint and therefore deny same.

14 IrisadmittedthatDominick Deloy.Jr. worked asa member of variosprojectteams

that worked on specific projects, including the development of certain equipment. Defendants are

without knowledge or information sufficient to form abeliefas to the truth ofwhom Dominick Jr.

relied upon ortrusted and therefore deny same. Except as admitted, denied

15. I is admitted that Louis Deloy and Michael Deloy set up various corporations

throughoutthecountry between 1989and 1997, Itisadmitted that an internal company document

existsthatuses the terms "parent company” ina way that could emoncouslybe construed torefer to

New Breed Transfer. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief

510 the iruth ofthe averments concerning the ambiguous phrases "New Corporations” and "New

Companies”and therefore deny same. Except as admitted, denied.

16. Defendantsare without knowledge or information sufficient to form a bie as to

thetruthof the averments concerning the ambiguous phrase "New Corporations”and therefore deny

same. Defendants deny the remaining averments in paragraph 16 of the Complaint

17. Itis admitted that Louis Deloy and Michael DeJoy established various corporations

that were primarily owned by Defendants. Defendants are without knowledge or information

Dnt seoe)
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sufficient 10 form abeliefas to the truth of the averments concerning the ambiguous phrase "New

Corporations” and therefore deny same. xceptasadmitted, denicd

18 Its admitted that Louis Defoy was the majority sharcholder ofall but onc ofthe

corporations set up between 1989 and 1997, that Michacl Deloy owned 49% of some of the

corporations,andthatDefendantswereamong the officers anddirectorsofsomeof the corporations.

Defendantsare without knowledge or information sufficient 10 form a belief as to the truth of the

averments in paragraph 18 of the Complaint concerning the ambiguous phrase “New Corporations”

and thereforedeny same. Except as admitted, denied.

19. 1 is admitted that Louis Deloy and Michael Deloy received salaries, bonuses,

benefits, dividends ordistributionsof income from one or more of the corporationsthat they created

| between 1989 and 1997. Defendants are without knowledge or information sulicient to form a

beliefas 10 the truth of the averments in paragraph 19 concerning the ambiguous phrase "New

Corporations” and therefore deny same. Except as admitted, denied.

20. is admitted that Louis DeJoy, Michael Deloy, and Dominick Deoy Jr, after

edtensive negotiations, agreed on and structured business transactions in such a way as to provide

Dominick Deloy Jr. with additional interests in additional corporations in 1998 and that Louis

Deloy. Michael Deloy,andDominick Defoy Jr. further negotiated and structured the ownershipof

New isreed Inc. such that Dominick DeJoy, Jr. initially receiveda15% interest in New Breed, Inc

Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the

avermentsconcerning the ambiguous phrase “New Corporations” and therefore deny same. Except

as admitted, denied.
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21 Itis admitted that Louis Deloy, Michael DeJoy,and Dominick Deloy Jr. caused the

stock of New Breed. Inc. tobe initially issued as follows: 55% to1 ouis, 30% to Michael, and 15%

10 Dominick Deoy, Jr. It isadmitted that Louis DeJoy, Michael Deoy, and Dominick Delay, Jr.

signed a sharcholders' agreement governing the stock of New Bread. Inc. Defendants are without

knowledge or information sufficient to form abelief as to the truth of the averments in paragraph

21ofthe Complaint concerning theambiguousphrase “New Corporations”andthereforedeny same

Except as admitted. denied

2 Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 22 of the Complaint

23. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a beliefasto the.

truth of the averments in paragraph 23 of the Complaint and therefore deny same.

2 tis admitted that Louis Deoy has been the majority shareholder ofNew Breed Inc.

atall timessince its incorporation. Except as admitted. denied.

25. Its admitted that at various times, but not at all times. Louis Delo and Michael

Deloy have been officers of New Breed Transfer, Louis Deloy and Michael Deloy have been

officers of New Breed, Inc., Louis DeJoy and Michael Deloy have been directors of New Breed

“Transfer, and Michael DeJoy and Louis Deloy have been directors of New Breed, Inc. Defendants

are without knowledge or information sufficient to form abeliefas 0 the truth of the averments in

paragraph 25 of the Compaint concerning the ambiguous phrase "New Corporations” and therefore

deny same. Exceptasadmitted. denied.

26. tis admitted that Louis Deloywasthe chiefexcutive officer and chairmanofthe

boardofNew BreedTransferand New Breed. Inc. Its admitted that Lous is three years older than

ntAnsFt
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DominickJr. that Louishasacollege education and Dominick Jr. doesnot, and that Louishas held

feadership positions with New Breed Transfer and New Breed Ine. Defendants are without

Knowledge or information sufficient to form abelief as to the truth ofthe remaining averments in

paragraph 26ofthe Complaint and therefore deny same.

27. Defendantsarewithout knowledge or information sufficient toformabelief as tothe

truth of the averments in paragraph 27of the Complaint and thereforedeny same.

28. Itisadmittedthat Louis Defoy established a joint bank account at Branch Banking

and Trust in Greensboro, North Carolina under the two namesof Louis DeJoy and Dominick Deloy,

Jr. Defendantsare without knowledge or information sufficient toformabeliefas to the truth ofthe

averments concerning the execution of the signature card for the BIN T account, but since it was the

custom andpracticeofthe DeJoy brotherstasigneach othersname (including Dominick Jr. signing

Louis's signature onbehalfof Louis) and Dominick Dejoy Jr. had given Louis Deloy permission

to sign Dominick Jr.'s name to documents, it is possible that Louis Delo exceuted Dominick

Deloy. Jr's signatureonthe signaturecard. Itis admitted that New Breed Inc. deposiied $4,478,624

10 the BIR&T account for Dominick: Jr. and that Louis Deloy deposited $156,349 to the account for

Dominick Jr. Itisadmitted that $1.405.497ofmonies from the account were used to pay Dominick

Jr.'s personal income tax obligations, $2,173,755 of monies from the account were used (0 repay

Dominick Jr.'s obligations to New Breed. Inc.. Dominick Jr. gave $10.000 from the account to his

mother, Dominick Jr. took $100,000 in cash from the account, $653,300 in proceeds from the

account were invested by or for Dominick Jr. in investments, and Dominick Jr. loaned Louis DeJoy

SI54988 from the ascoun, Defendant ane witout knowledge nfomtion suteent to fora
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beliefas to the truth ofthe averments in paragraph 28 of the Complaintconcerningthephrase"New

Corporations” and therefore deny same. Except as admitted, denied.

20. Defendantsdeny the averments in paragraph 29 of the Complaint

30. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 30 of the Complaint.

31 Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 31 of the Complaint

32. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 32 of the Complaint

33. Misadmitted that Louis DeSoy, Michael DeJoy. and Dominick Dedoy Jr. all received

distributions from New Breed foc. and New Breed Transfer, At this time Defendants are without

Knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief aso distributions from New Breed Transfer

prior 10 199 because Defendantshave not yet had an opportunity to review records for years prior

101995 for New Breed Transfer, and therefore deny same. Defendants will supplement the response:

10 the avermients in Paragraph 33 of the Complaint concerning distributions from New Breed

Transfer for the years prior 10 1995 upon completion of review of the relevant records. Except as

admitted. denied.

34 Huis admitied that New Breed Inc. recorded loans to Dominick Jr. on its books and

that Louis Deloy knew of the same. Except as admitted. denied

35. Its admitted that formal director meetings were not held for New Breed Transfer

because therewasonlyone director, whohadnoneedtomeet withhimself, and because that director

operated by way of numerous informal meetings. In like manner, the sharcholders operated by

‘numerous informal,as opposed toformal,meetings. It isadmitted that New Breed Inc. has not yet

had tsannual meeting ofdirectors or shareholders because of Plaintifi"sactions. It is admitted that

tasme?
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Louis DeJoyand Michael Deloy,as as their legal right 10 do.have caused certain corporateactions

to take place without notice 10 Plaintifl. Except as admitted, denicd

36. Uponinformationandbelief itis admitted that loansto sharcholders and repayments

of loans to shareholdershavebeenunequal and notin proportion to the respective share ownership

in both New Breed Transfer and New Breed Inc. because | ous. Michael, and Dominick DeSoy Jr

have borrowed and repaid various amounts from both companies, related in part to the personal

expenses that cach of them have respectively incurred during a particular year. It is admitted that

Louis, Michael, and Dominick Delog Jr. agreed to make, and made. contributions to capital onan

unequal basis for one year for New Breed Transfer. Except as admitied, denied

37. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 37 of the Complaint

8. Defendants incorporaie all previous responses. set forth above, in response to the

averments in paragraph 38 of the Complaint.

39. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 39 of the Complaint.

40. Tis admitted that Dominick Delos, Ir. as demanded funds. Except as admitted,

denied.

41 Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 41of the Complaint

42 Defendants incorporate all previous responses, set forth above, in response to the

averments in paragraph 42 of the Complaint.

43 Iuis admitted that Louis Deloy is and always has been the majority sharcholder of

New Breed, Inc. and that Louis DeJoy and Michael Deloy, presuming they voted in the same
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manner, could have exercised the rights of the holders of two-thirds of the shares of New Breed

Transfer and, at least initially, 70% ofthe shares of New Breed, Inc. Except as admitted. denied

44. Mis admined that Louis Dey is and was the chief exceutive officer and chairman

of the board of New Breed Transfer and New Breed, Inc. 1t is admitted that Louis is three years

older than Dominick J., that Louis has a college education and Dominick Jr. does not, and that

Louis has held leadershippositionswith New Breed Transfer and New Breed Inc. Defendants are.

without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to whom Dominick Jr. placed

confidence in or trusted and therefore deny same. Except as admitted. denied.

45. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form abeliefas to the

truth of the averments in paragraph45 of the Complaint and there ore deny same.

46. tis admitted that Louis DeJoy and Michael Deloy have been, and remain, officers

and directors of New Breed Inc. It is admitted that Louis DeJoy and Michael Deloy at various times

‘hut ot at all times have both been, and currently are, officers und directors ofNew Breed Transfer.

Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the

averments inparagraph 46concerning theambiguous phrase “New Corporations” and therefore deny

same. Except as admitted, denied.

47. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 47 of the Complaint.

48. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 48 of the Complaint

49. Defendants are without knowledgeor information sufficient to form a beliefasto the

truthof the averments in paragraph 49 concerning the ambiguous phrase "New Corporations” and

therefore deny same, Defendants deny the remaining averments in paragraph 49 of the Complaint.
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50. Defendants incorporate all previous responses, set forth above, in response to the

averments in paragraph 50 of the Complaint.

SL It is admitted that, after Coopers and Lybrand. independent certified public

accountants who prepared personal tax retums for Louis Delo. Michael Dedoy. and Dominick

Delay, Jr., completed all work on their personal returns and had the returns in final form, Coopers

and Lybrandthenmailed the personal tax returnsto. New Bredentity,and Louis Deloy (or for one

year Frances DeJoy)actually physically handed Dominick Delay his personal tax return for his

inspection. reviewand approval,and signatureandmailing forthe years 1990. 91,92. Itis admitted

that an internal company document exists that ses the terms “parent company” in a way that could

erroneously be construed to refer to New Breed Transfer. Defendants are without knowledge or

information sufficient 0 form abeliefas to the truth of the averments in paragraph 51 concerning

theambiguous phrases "New Corporations”and “New Companies” and therefore deny same. Except

as admitted, denied

$2. Defendantsare without knowledgeorinformation sufficient o forma beliefas to the

truthofthe averments in paragraph 52 concerning the ambiguous phrase "New Corporations *and

therefore deny same. Defendants deny the remaining avermantsinparagraph 52 of the Complaint,

$3 Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form abeliefas to

the truthofthe averments in paragraph $3 conceming the ambiguous phrase “New Corporations”

and therefore deny same. Defendants deny the remaining averments in paragraph 53 of the

Complaint

S54. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph $4of the Complaint. |

aman |
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$5. Defendants are without knowledgeor information sufficient to form abelief as to the

truth of the averments in paragraph S5 of the Complaint concerning the swarcness and refiance of

Dominick Delay. Jr. and concerning the ambiguous phrase “New Companies” and therefore deny

same. Defendants deny the remaining averments in paragraph 55 of the Complaint

$6. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 56 of the Complaint,

$7. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 57 of the Complaint

$8 Defendants incorporate all previous responses, set for the above, in response fo

averments in paragraph S8of the Complaint.

9. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 59 of the Complaint.

60. Itis admitted that any economic benefits that Defendantsreceived from New Breed

Transfer or New Breed, Inc. were legally and properly eared. It is admitted that Defendants have

‘not made, since none has been or is due, restitution. Except as admitted. denied

61. Defendants dens the averments in paragraph 61 of the Complaint.

62. Defendanis incorporate all previous responses. set forth above. in response to the

averments in paragraph 62of the Complaint.

63. No responsive pleadings are necessary to paragraph 63 of the Complaint, since the

paragraph submits a legal proposition. IFany response be needed. paragraph 63 isdenied.

64. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 64 of the Complaint

65. Defendants incorporate all previous responses, set forth above, in response to the

averments in paragraph 65of the Complaint.
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66. Itis admitted that loans to shareholders and repayments of loans to shareholders have

been unequal and not in proportion 10 the respective share ownerships in both New Breed Transfer

and New Breed Inc. because Louis, Michael, and Dominick Deloy Jr. have borrowed and repaid

various amounts from both companies, related in part to the personal expenses that they have

respectively incurred during any particular year tis admitted that Louis, Michael, and Dominick

| Deloy Jr. agreedone year to make, and made, contributions to capital on an unequalbasisfor New

Breed Transfer. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a beliefas to

the truth of the averments in paragraph66 concerning the ambiguous phrase “New Corporations”

and thereforedeny same. Except as admitted, denied

67. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 67 of the Complaint.

8. Defendants incorporate all previous fesponses, set forth above, in response 0 the

averments in paragraph 68of the Complaint.

69. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 69 of the Complaint

70. Defendants deny the averments in paragraph 70 of the Complaint.

70. Any averment not specifically responded to above is denied.

mst rr

“The Complaint fails to state a claim against the Defendants, or cither of them, upon which

reliefcan be granted.
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Stconp Dies

Defendants plead the defense of waiver, both expressly and impliedly

RD DEEN

Defendants plead the defenses of estoppel and acquiescence in response to any alleged

wrongful actof Defendants,orcither of them, which isdenied. Asto any alleged wrongful act of

Defendants, or either of them, Defendants pleadthat Plaintiffled Defendants to reasonably believe

hat thei actions were authorized by Plaintiff, and Defendants reasonably reliedandacted pon the

same, all such wrongfal conduct hy Defendants, or ether of then, being denied

Four Dirpsse

Defendants plead the defense of accord and satisfaction.

Farin Dress

Defendants plead the defense oflicense because Plaintifl. both expressly and impliedly and

by his conduct, gave Defendants permission and authority to take many ofthe action for whichhe.

is now complaining.

Sia Derry

Defendants plead the defense of the terms of the reorganization and the shareholders’

agreement, which Plaintiff negotiated. agreed to, and signed.

SEVEN DEFENSE

Defendants plead that Plaintiff is precluded from asserting some or all of the claims

contained, or seeking the relief requested. in the Complaint by his failure to timely institute this
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action to present his claims. The defense includes application of the doctrine of laches and all

applicable statutes of limitations, which are cach specifically pleaded in har to any recovery

EiGHTIDIES,

Defendants plead that their actions were not a o the cause, proximate cause, superseding

cause, or intervening cause of Plaintil’s damages, ifany. Accordingly, Plaintifl"s damages,if any,

are barred and should be denied in whole or in part.

NINTH DELENSI

Defendants plead the defense thatif cither Defendant assumed control over Plaintiff's

personal property, which is denied, such assumptionofcontrol was authorized by Plaintiff

Tex Dressy

Defendants plead the defense of ratification. To the extent that Defendants took any

unauthorized action. which is denied, then Plaintiff subsequently approved those actions in

connection with negotiating and executing the reorganization documents and by other subsequent

acts

ENT Drs

Defendants plead that they acted in good faith, fairly, and in an open and honest manner.

w Der

With respect 10 Plaintifl"s claim of conversion, Defendant Louis DeJoy pleads the defense

hat his mame was on the accounts allegedly converted, and accordingly he had joint authority over

themonies in thesame. Furthermore. all monies were used to Plaintifi henefit, except for monies

that Plaintiff chose to give to his mother.
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Tothe extent that Plaintiffattempts to lead derivativeclaims, Defendantsplead thebusiness

judgment rule

WHEREFORE, having answeredall of the allegations inthe complaint, Defendants Louis

Deoy and Michael Deloy pray that

1. Plaintiffhave and recover nothing from Defendants, of either of them;

2 Defendants recover their reasonable and necessary atiomeys' fees, costs, and

expenses; and

3 Defendants furtherprayfor such furtherrelieftowhichifmaybe entitled

Respectfully submitted,

Goths
RonaldRDavis .
NC State Bar No. 20408
1. Grady Bamhill Jr.
NC State Bar No. 224

~ Attorney for Defendants -

Of Counsel:

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE:
A Profesional LimitedLia Company
Post Office Drawer $4
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
Telephone: 336-721-3600
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1 certify that by my direction on February 21. 2000 | have caused to be served on the party
inthis action a copy ofthe foregoing Defendants’ Answerbyhand delivery,addressed as follows

ADDRESSEE:

G. Russell Komgay, 111, Esquire
Richard 1}. Fennell, Esquire
James, McElroy & Diehl, PA.
600South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

(aad)ifm
Ronald R Davis
NC State Bar No, 20408

= Attorney for Defendants -

OFCounsel

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE
AProfessional Limited Lioh ly Company
Post Office Drawer $4
Winston-Salem, NC 27102
Telephone: 336-721-3600
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CARIYLE Maing lo

SANDRIDGE Rae Cle Drrmesbe
&Rice Telephone (114) 721. Jct

Yoke mo—— Roost¥De, | ct (30Borat (ey 30s{ Pot Ribbon om

February 21,2000

Fstie Benington ViaHandDelivery
Clerk. Superior Court
Courthouse
2001'S. Fugene Street
Greensboro, NC 27402

Re: Dominick Delay, Jr. . Louis DeJoy and MichaelDeJoy -
99 CVS 12425 (Guilford County)

Dear Ms. Bennington:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and copies ofthe following:

1 Defendants’ Ariswer (with one additional copy);
2 General Action Cover Sheet.

Please file the answer. place your file-stamp on the additional copies, and return the file
stamped copes to the courier delivering this package.

With best regards,

Very tly yours,

'Childs
Ronald R. Davis

RRD:sac
Enclosure

cc: G. Russell Komgay, II (wench) ViaHandDelivery
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X STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
(N\ DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

J COUNTYOF GUILFORD 99-CVS 12425

DOMINICK DEJOY. IR, os INS 003 Ay
Plainnff, )

vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
'

LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL )

DEIOY, ’

)
Defendants. )

G. RUSSELL KORNEGAY. IIL being first duly swom. deposes and saysas follows:

1. Fam a citizen and resident of the State of North Carolina. | am over the age of
cighteen (18) years. |am under no legal disability. and | make this Affidavit upon my personalal

2 Jaman atomey licensed to practice in the State of North Caroling, and 1 represent
Plaintiff in this action.

3. On January 4, 2000, via certficd mail, retum receipt requested. number Z 027 082
480, my office sent a copy of an Application nd Order Extending Time 10 File Complaint and
Civil Summons tobe Served with Order ExtendingTimeto File Complaint in this matter addressed
10 Defendant, MICHAEL DEJOY, 95 Manetto Hill Road, Huntington. New York 11743. [The
onginal “Receipt for Certified Mail” is attached bereto as Exhibit A |

4. The green Retum Receipt Card was retumed on January 10, 2000, indicating that
the Application and Order Extending Time to File Complaint and Civil Summons to be Served
with Order Extending Time to File Complaint was delivered on January 7, 2000. [The onginal
green "Domestic Retum Receipt” is attached hereto as Exhibit A]

5. On January 18, 2000, via certified mail, retum receipt requested, number Z 157 771
650, my office sent a copy of a Complaint and Delayed Service of Complaint in this matter
addressed to Defendant, MICHAEL DEJOY., 95 Manetio Hill Road, Huntington, New York 11743.
[The onginal "Receipt for Certified Mail” is attached heretoas Exhibit B

CCP ce mpled



6. The green Retum Receipt Card was retumed on January 24, 2000, indicating that
the Complaint and Delayed Service of Complaint was delivered on January 21, 2000. [The onginal
green “Domestic Return Receipt” is atached hereto as Exhibit |

0)
G Gen Komegay, 11

SONY SUBSCRIBED before me

_ day of January, 2000.

Tn phen 52
VC JE300)
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| STATEOFNORTHCAROLINA hi.IT
‘IntheGeneral CourtofJustice

| GUILFORD COUNTY [0] Dstrict [=]SuperiorCourtDivision:

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR GENERAL CIVIL ACTION
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. eo. McELroY & Diene, PA
Arvomntvs av Law

arc sni {sta snare x CHAmOTTE, NOW CAROLINA FosoE nto ves ni outs

Cars evens’ Seem amas y of

nt a January 26, 2000 {

Mr. David |. Churchill
ClerkofSuperiorCourt
Guilford County Courthouse

Post Office Box 3008

Greensboro, North Caroling 27402-3008

RE: Dominick Dedoy, Jr. v. Louis DeJoy and Michael De Joy
GuilfordCounty Fle No 90.CVS- 12425

Dear Mr. Churchill

Enclosed 1s the onginal and two copies of an Affidavit of Service 10 be filed in the above
entitled matter. Please file the onginal and retum the copies 10 me marked filed in the enclosed
self-addressed. stamped envelope.

Halso encloseacivil action cover sheet in the event a cover sheet is necessary 1o file with an
Affidavit

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

yy
Russell Komegay, Il

GRK/aiy
Enclosures

© Mr. Dominick Deloy, Jr. (wiencl)
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1cortty that this Summonsand a copyofthecomplaintwere receivedand served as follows:
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| © Bydelintngto thegetandantnama above acopyof thesummonsandcomplaint.
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namedabcvowith&parsonofsuitableageanddescretionthenresiding therein.

[3 Asthadefendantis corporation,servicewas effectedby doivaring 8coyof the summonsand compfaintfo
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rar 9... McELroy & Dien. 9
Arvomuers ar Law

coco stst ton 1 iain = CHARLOTTE, MONTH CAROLINA £8707 reser roa roms

Ton Reena wae January 20, 2000 (A
SO

Mi. David L. Churchill
Clerk of Superior Court
Guilford County Courthovsse:
Post Office Bon 3008
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402-3008

RE Dominick Deduy, Jr. v. Louis Dedoy and Michael Deloy
Guilford County FileNo 99.CVS-12425

Dear Mr. Churchill:

Enclosed herewith are the original and two yellow copies cach of a Civil Summons to be
issued in the shove entitled matter. The ongimal Civil Summons was issued on December 29,
1099,

In order to timely serve both Defendants, | would appreciate if you would issue the Alias
and Pluries Summons and retum the copies to me in the enclosed self-addressed. stamped envelope.

Picase call meat 1-800-247-9870 if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

‘ra
A Russell Komegay. 1

GRKaly
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Dominick Defoy. Jr.(wench)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF GUILFORD 99.CVS-12425

DOMINICK DEIOY, JR , ) ele
) 3

Plaintifr, ) COMPLAINT
w ) .

)
LOUIS DEJOY and MICHAEL

DEIOY. )
) [JURY TRIAL DEMANDED]

Defendants. )

Plaintiff complains against Defendants as follows

PARTIES JURISDICTIONANDVENUE

1. Plaintiff Dominick Deloy, Jr. (hereinafter “Dominick” or “Dominick, Jr.") is
an adult citizen and resident of Greensboro, Guilford County, North Carolina

2 Defendant Louis Deloy (hereinaficr “Louis™), is an adult citizen and resident of

Greensboro, Guilford County, North Carolina

3. Defendant Michal Deloy (hereinafter “Michacl”). is anadult citizen and
resident of Huntington, New York

4. Jurisdiction in this action is proper pursuant to N.C GS. § 175.1, et seq.

5. Venue in this Court is proper pursuant 10 N.C.G 5. § 1-82

6. The amount in controversy in this action exceeds $10,000.

FACTUALALLEGATIONS

7. Louis and Micha] Defoy are the older brothers of Dominick Defoy.Jr. Louis,
Dominick, Jr., and Michael are all the children of Dominick Deloy, Sr. (hereinafter
“Dominick. Sr.").

8. From 1968 to 1977, Dominick, Sr. started and operated a business, known as.

New Breed Moving (“Moving”). in New York and New Jersey. During that ume period. he



also started and operated two other businesses known as New Breed Hauling and Rigging
(“Hauling™) and New Breed Leasing (“Leasing”). Dominick, Sr.’s companies were engaged
in the trucking and transportation business. In 1977. Dominick. St. was injured and became
unable to run the businesses. Thereafier. Dominick, Jr. and Michael began managing
Moving. Hauling and Leasing for their father

9. Louis graduated from college in 1978 with a degree in accounting and became a
CPA. Dominick. Jr., does not have a college education. In approximately 1983, Louis began
working at Moving. Hauling ani Leasing as he Chief Financial Officer. He took control of
the companies’ finances, handling bank accounts. check signing. and tax retum filings. He
hired and fired the staff in the office. and he took control of all dealings with the companies”
egal counsel

10. Neither Louis, Dominick, Jr. or Michael owned any interest in Moving,
Hauling or Leasing. until Louis purported to purchase Dominick. Sr-'s stock in Moving in
approximately 1995.

11 In 1986, New Breed Transfer Corp. (hereinafter “Transfer”) was incorporated
in New Jersey 10 undertake business outside of the trucking and transportation business. Led in
large part by Dominick. Jr.'s marketing efforts, Transfer expanded into the warchousing and
logistical support business. Transfers business dealings spread from New Jersey across the
country

12. Louis was the president and a director of Transfer Louis. Michael and
Dominick, Jr. cach owned one-third of the stock in Transfer. However. Louis maintained de
Jacto control of Transfer, handling the company's finances. bank accounts. check signing,
legal issues and tax return filings, while Dominick's job duties consisted of business
development and the technical aspects of implementing customers” contracts. Except for one
occasion in June 1996,no directors” or shareholders” meetings of Transfer were ever held

13. Dominick, Jr., trusted Louis. believed that he was a capable CPA. and believed
that Louis would responsibly Took after all three brothers’ interests in managing the finances of
Transfer. Likewise, Dominick, Jr.. trusted Michael and believed that Michael would
responsibly look after all three brothers” interests in Transfer.

19. When Dominick, Jr... brought in new customers for Transfer, he dealt with the
technical aspects of implementing the customers” contract specifications. He developed new
processes, systems, methods, proprietary equipment and other intellectual property to serve the
needs of Transfers new customers. However. he trusted and relied upon Louis 10 handle the
necessary legal paperwork related to Transfer's acquisition of new customer contracts.
Dominick. Jr... never saw the written contracts which Transfers customers signed



1S. Between 1989 and 1997, when Dominick, Jr., brought in new customers for
Transfer, Louis and, upon information and belief, Michael. set up additional corporations (“the
New Corporations”) throughout the country to contract with the customers which Dominick,
Jr., had been instrumental in obtaining for Transfer through his sales efforts and development
of new technology. On numerous occasions between 1989 and 1997, Louis made express
statements to Dominick. Jt. that the New Corporations were wholly owned hy Transfer and
that Dominick, Jr. owned a one-third interest in all of the New Rreed entities, including the
New Corporations. These statements were fale and included. but were not limited to the
following

a Inor about October 1990, October 1991, and October 1992, when Louis
presented Dominick, Jr. with Dominick. Jr.'s personal tax returns for
signature, Louis represented 10 Dominick, Jr.. that the New Breed
Transfer and the New Corporations were consol dated and that
Dominick, Jr... owned one-third of all of them.

bh. Inor about April or May 1994, Louis represented to Dominick, Jr., that
Dominick. Jr... owned one-third of all of the “New Breed Companies.”

© Inor about May 1996, Louis specifically represented to Dominick. Jr,
and confirmed in writing in an internal company document sued by
him, that New Breed Transfer was the “parent company” of the New
Breed entities

16. Between 1989 and 1997. and continuing 10 the present, Louis and, upon
information and belief, Michacl, intentionally concealed from Dominick. Jr.. all documentation
which would have revealed the true ownership of the New Corporations.

17. Without the knowledge of Dominick. Jr. and, upon information and belicf, with
the knowledge and cooperation of Michael, Louis primarily established himself, and to some
extent Michal, as the owners of the New Corporations. while, upon information and belief,
entirely excluding Dominick. Jr... from ownership in the New Corporations, at least until
approximately 1998.

18. Louis always established himself as the majority sharcholder of the New
Corporations. In some instances. Michael was provided with a 49 percent ownership interest
in the New Corporations. Louis and Michael were always among the officers and directors of
the New Corporations; Dominick. Jr.. was nevermadean officer or director. Dominick, Jr.,
was never informed of the true ownership of the New Corporations

19. The New Corporations were formed and operated with the working capital,
Knowledge and expertise, personnel, equipment, methods, technology and intellectual property
of Transfer. In fact. they were formed by diverting contracts which Dominick, Jr., had been
instrumental in obtaining for Transfer from Transfer to the New Corporations. Upon

3



information, and belie!, Louis and Michael profited from the New Corporations by receiving
salaries, bonuses, benefits, dividends, and/or distributions of income, while Dominick, Jr.
teceived po profits or other benefits from the New Corporations

20. Upon information and belief, Michal and Louis Deloy incorporated the New
Corporations with the intent to later reorganize the New Corporations into a new holding
company in which Dominick Defoy. Jr. would own less than the one-third interest which he
owned in Transfer. Upon information and belief, Dominick Deloy. Jr. was given no
ownership interest in any ofthe New Corporations until approximaely 1998. when Lois and
Michact Deloy apparently gave Dominick. Jr.. a small minority interest in a few of the New
Corporations in onder to achieve their goal of having Dominick. Jr... own only a predetermined
15 percent interest in a new holding company knownas New Breed. Inc. (“New Breed”)

21. In approximately April 1998, Louis Deloy and. upon information and belief,
Michael Deloy, took steps to reorganize Transfer and the New Corporations into the new
corporation known as New Breed. Louis Deloy and. upon information and helief, Michael
Deloy caused the stock of New Breed to be issued as follows: 55 percent 10 Louis;30percent
10 Michael; and 15 percent to Dominick. Jr. Louis and Michael also presented Dominick. Jr..
with a sharcholders’ agreement governing the stock of New Breed which is very
disadvantageous to Dominick. Jr. Louis and Michael Deoy conspired to and did force
Dominick, Jr. to sign the shareholder agreement

22. Upon information and belief, Louis and Michael's creation of New Breed was.
part ofa plan that the two of them had developed together, without the knowledge or consent
of Dominick. Jr... to sell Dominick, Jr.s interest in New Breed to a third-party investor. to
disclose to Dominick. Jr.. only a portion of the sale price of his stock, and (0 keep the
remaining proceeds of the sale for their own use

23. Prior to the presentation to him of the shareholders’ agreement in April 1998,
Dominick. Jr. did not suspect that Louis and Michael had heen operating Transfer in a manner
that was harmful to Dominick, Jr

24. Auall times alleged herin, Louis Deloy and Michael Deloy were the majority
and controlling shareholders of Transfer. At all times since the incorporation of New Breed,
Inc... Louis Deloy has been the majority and controlling sharcholder of New Breed. In
cooperation with Louis, Michael also has been in control of New Breed at all times alleged
herein

25. At all times alleged herein, Louis and Michel Deloy have been officers and
directors of Transfer, the New Corporations and New Breed

26. Auall times alleged herein, based on his education, family status, and leadership
position within the Deloy family’s business interests, Louis was in a dominant or superior

4



position to Dominick. Jr. and Dominick Jr. placed trust and confidence in Louis to remain

Joyal to Dominick, Jr. and to act in the best interests of Dominick. Jr

n At all times alleged herein, based on Michael's familial and trusted business

relationship with Dominick, Jr. Dominick, Jr.. has placed trust and confidence in Michacl to

remain loyal to Dominick, Jr... and 10 act in the best interests of Dominick, Jr.

28. In mid-1999, Dominick, Jr learned that Louis had established an account at

Branch Banking & Trust in Greensboro, North Carolina (“the BBAT account”), under the

joint names of Louis and Dominick. Jr. This account was established without the knowledge
or consent of Dominick, Jr, and Dominick, Jr.’s signature was forged on the signature card.
Without the knowledge or consent of Dominick, Jr. Louis made ‘millions of dollars in deposits

10 this account from New Breed and the New Corporations. Louis made millions of dollars of
payments from this account to himself and caused millions of dollars of additional payments
from this account to be made to Transfer, New Breed, and related entities.

20. Upon information and belief, Louis used the BB&T account 10 pay required
distributions to Dominick, Jr. from Transfer and New Breed, and then used these distributions

for Louis” own personal purposes. including making payments directly to Louis and making
capital contributions to Transfer and to New Breed which were neither authorized by nor

properly credited to Dominick. Jr. Prior to Dominick. Jr.'s discovery of and closure of the
BBT account, Louis never informed Dominick. Jr. that distributions were made to
Dominick, Jr.. via the BB&T account, and Louis never informed Dominick, Jr. of the

ultimate disposition of such distributions

30. Inmid-1999, Dominick, Jr. learned that Louis had established bank accounts at
Bank One and had established investment accounts at Donaldson. Lufkin & Jenretie

(*DL&I"), also in the joint names of Dominick, Jr.. and Louis. Upon information and belief,
Lous used the Bank One and DL&J accounts 0 make distributions to Dominick. Jr. of which

Dominick, Jr., was never informed, and to use those distributions for Louis” own personal

purposes.

31 Upon information and belief, when account statements from the BBAT. Bank
One and DL&J accounts were sent to the attention of Dominick. Jr.. Louis had office
employees intercept such account statements so that Dominick, Jr., would not be aware of the
accounts” existence, thereby actively concealing the existence of the accounts from Dominick,
Jr. Upon information and belief, this concealment began in late 1994 and has continued 0 the
preset.

32. After learning of the joint accounts at BBAT, Bank One and DL&J. Dominick,
Jr. demanded that Louis rewrn the funds which he has misappropriated from Dominick, Jr..
via those accounts. Louis has refused to do so.

5



33. Upon information and belief, Lois and Michael received distributions from
Transfer and from New Breed which were disproportionate to their ownership interests and
which were disproportionate to the distributions received by Dominick. Jr

34. Louis Deloy has caused New Breed to record loans to Dominick, Jr.. on itsbooks. when Dominick, Jr., has never received the proceeds of loans from New Breed. Suchloans were issued without the knowledge or consent of Dominick, Jr

35. Except for one occasion in June 1996 and one occasion in April 1998 (when themeeting was held without advance notice to Dominick, Jr.), neither Transfer nor New Breedever held stockholders or directors” meetings. Dominick. Jr... 4 director of both Transfer and
New Breed. has never been presented with or signed a consent fo action without meeting.
Louis and. upon information and belief, Michal Defoy have caused numerous corporate
actions. including numerous actions detrimental to the interests of Dominick, Jr., to take placewithout notice 10 Dominick, Jr... and without proper authorization

36. Upon information and belief, Louis and Michael have caused loans to
sharcholders. repayment of loans owed by sharcholders, and contributions to capital of
‘Transfer to occur on an unequal basis detrimental to Dominick, Jr. Upon information and
belief, Louis and Michacl have caused loans to sharcholders. repayment of loans owed by
shareholders. and contributions to capital of New Breed to occur on a disproportionate basis
detrimental to Dominick. Jr.

37. As the result of Defendants’ actions alleged in this Complaint, Dominick, Jr.,has incurred, and will continue to incur. significant legal fees and expenses

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(CONVERSION)

38. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 37 are realleged and incorporatedherein by reference as if fully set out

39. Louis Deloy has, without authority. exercised rights of ownership over moneyproperly belonging to Dominick Delay, Jr., by diverting distributions paid to Dominick, Jr ,
via the BRAT, Bank Onc and DL&J accounts 10 Louis” own use, and to the exclusion of the
rights of Dominick, Jr

40. Dominick. Jr., has demanded that Louis return the misappropriated funds, ardLouis has refused.

41 AS the direct result of Louis’ conversion of funds properly belonging toDominick, Jr... Dominick, Jr. has been damaged in an amount to be determined at trial, whichexceeds $10,000.

3



SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(BREACH OFFIDUCIARY DUTYANDCONSTRUCTIVETRUST)

42. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 41 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set out

43. At all times alleged herein, Louis and Michal Deloy were the majority and
controlling sharcholders of Transfer. At all times alleged herein, Louis Deloy was the
majority sharcholder of New Breed. At all times alleged herein, Michael Deloy, in
cooperation with Louis Deloy. had control of New Breed

44. Atall times alleged herein, based on his education, family status. and leadership
position within the Deloy family’s business interests, Louis was in a dominant or superior
position to Dominick, Jr... and Dominick. Jr... placed trust and confidence in Louis to remain
Toyal to Dominick, Jr. and to act in the hest interests of Dominick, Jr.

45. At all times alleged herein. based on Michael's familial and trusted business
relationship with Dominick, Jr. Dominick, Jr.. placed trust and confidence in Michael to
remain loyal to Dominick. Jr. and 10 act in the best interests of Dominick, Jr

46. Auall times alleged herein, Louis and Michael Deloy have been officers and
directors of Transfer, the New Corporations and New Breed

47. By taking the actions alleged in this Complaint, Louis and Michael breached the
fiduciary duties which they owed Dominick, Jr. Furthermore, Louis and Michacl gained
personally as the result of their breaches of fiduciary duty, to the detriment of Dominick. Jr

48. As the direct result of Louis’ and Michael's breaches of fiduciary duty.
Dominick. Jr... has been damaged in an amount to be determined at trial, which exceeds
$10,000.

49. Additionally, and in the alternative, Dominick, Jr...is entitled to have the Court
place a constructive trust on all assets which Louis and Michacl have obtained by means of
their breaches of fiduciary duty. including, but not limited 10, any interest with Louis and
Michael owned or own in the New Corporations and in New Breed

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(ACTUALFRAUD)

50. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 49 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set out

SI. As previously alleged in this Complaint, from 1989 through the end of 1997.
Louis Deloy falsely represented to Dominick, Jr... that the New Corporations were wholly

7



owned by Transfer and that Dominick, Jr.. owned a one-third interest in all of the New Breed

entities, including the New Corporations. These statements were false and included, but were
pot limited to the following

a In or about October 1990, October 1991, and October 1992, when Louis

presented Dominick, Jr. with Dominick, J." persons tax returns for
Signature, Louis represented to Dominick, Jr., hat the New freed
Transfer and the New Corporations were consolidated and that

Dominick, Jr., owned one-third of all of them.

bh. Inor about April or May 1994, Louis represented to Dominick, Jr. that
Dominick. Jr. owned one third of al of the -New Breed Companies.”

«© Inor about May 1996, Louis specifically represented to Dominick, Jr,

and confirmed in writing in an internal company document ssucd by
him. that New Breed Transfer was the “parent company” of the New
Breed enites

i 52. When he made these representations to Dominick, Louis knew that the
representations were false. He made the representations with the intention that Dominick
Would rely upon them and would refrain from undertaking any imyestgation which would lead
him to discover that, in fact, Louis and Michacl were engaging in a practice of obtaining

ownership and control of the New Corporations and the business of Transfer which was given
to the New Corporations) for themselves

53. From 1989 through the present, Louis Deloy and Michael Deloy concealed
from Dominick, Jr... all documentation which would have revealed the true ownership of the
New Corporations. Based on Louis and Michael Deloy’s fiduciary relationship to Dominick.
Jr. they each had an obligation to disclose this information to Dominick, whose ownership
interest in Transfer was being adversely affected while Louis and Michael were enriching
themselves.

$4. From late 1994 through mid-1999, Louis concealed from Dominick, Jr.. the
existence of joint bank and investment accounts tied i the mam of Dominick, Jr., as well 3s
all transactions which involved those accounts. Based on Louis Deloy’s fiduciary relationship
to Dominick, Jr.. Louis had an obligation to disclose this information to Dominick, whose
ownership interest in assets held in the accounts was being adversely affected, while Louis

profited from and diverted those assets

SS. Louis' misteprescatations, and Louis and Michaels concealment, caused
Dominick, Jr... to continue relying on and trusting Louis and Michael at a time when they were
taking advantage of him. Because of these misrepresentations and concealment, Dominick,
Jr. was not aware that he should be investigating Louis” and Michael's activities, and

8



Dominick, Jr... did not investigate Louis’ and Michaels activities with respect fo Transfer. the
New Companies. and the join bank and investment accounts

6. Dominick. Jr... reasonably relied on Louis’ misrepresentations. and on Louis
and Michael's concealments, (0 his detriment.

57. As the result of Louis’ misrepresentations and Louis and Michael's
concealments, Dominick. Jr.. has been damaged in an amount to be determined a trial, which
exceeds $10,000.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

58. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 57 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set out

$9. By means of his actions alleged in this Complaint, Louis and Michael DeJoy
have given themselves benefits which properly belong to Dominick. Jr.

60. Louis and Michael DeJoy accepted these benefits— including but no fimited to,
money and stock ownership - without the knowledge or consent of Dk, Jr. and under
circumstances which gave rise 10 a duty 10 account for the benefits reco J. These benefits
were not conferred upon Louis and Michael gratuitously, and Louis and Michacl have failed to
either account for or make restitution for the property and benefits which they have received

61. As the result of the actions of Louis and Michael DeJoy alleged in this
Complaint, Louis and Michael Deloy have been unjustly enriched. and Dominick Deloy, Jr..
has been injured, in an amount to be determined at tral, which exceeds $10.00

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

62. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 61 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set out

63. Louis and Michael Deloy's actions alleged in this complaint are unfair and
deceptive. Their conduct was in commerce or affected commerce.

64. As the direct result of Louis and Michael Deloy’s actions, Dominick, Jr., has
been injured in an amount 10 be determined at trial. which exceeds $10,000. The amount of
damages awarded to Dominick. Jr. should be trebled. and Dominick, Jr... should be awarded
attorneys fees and expenses incurred in prosecuting this action

SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
9



(CIVILCONSPIRACY)

65. The allegations of Paragraphs | through 64 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set out

66. Louis and Michael DeJoy entered into an agreement to wrongfully deprive
Dominick Deloy of his ownership interests in Transfer. New Bred and the New Corporations.
Additionally. upon information and belief, Louis and Michael DeJoy agreed and planned to sell
Dominick. Jr.'s New Breed stock to a third-party investor and to keep for themselves a portion
of the proceeds without informing Dominick. Jr. of the true stock price or even that a sale of
his stock was taking place. In furtherance of these agreements. Louis and Michael Delo have
committed numerous overt acts, including, but not limited to

A. Establishing the New Corporations to undertake business and receive
income which Dominick, Jr... had obtained for Transfer, and establishing
themselves as the shareholders, officers and directors of the New
Corporations.

B. Intentionally concealing the true ownership of the New Corporations
from Dominick. Jr.;

C€. Reorganizing Transfer into New Breed, and reducing Dominick, Jr.'s
‘ownership share from one third to 1 percent:

D. Forcing Dominick, Jr., to enter into a disadvantageous sharcholder
agreement which, among other things, restricted the transfer of his New
Breed stock:

E. Paying themselves distributions from Transfer ard New Breed which
. were disproportionate to their ownership interests and to the distributions

received by Dominick, Jr: and

F. Causing loans to shareholders. repayment of loans owed hy
sharcholders. and contributions of capital to Transfer and New Breed to
occur on an unequal and disproportionate basis disadvantageous to
Dominick. Jr.

67. As the direct result of Louis and Michael Deloy’s actions, Dominick, Jr., has
been injured in an amount (0 be determined at trial. which exceeds $10,000.

68. The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 67 are realleged and incorporated
hercin by reference as if fully set out
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69. Louis and Michael Deloy committed the acts alleged in this Complaint willfully

and with malice. and for the purpose of defrauding Dominick Deloy. Jr. of money. stock
| ownership and other benefits he was entitled to receive.

70. In the alternative to treble damages. punitive damages should be awarded against
Louis and Michael Deloy in an amount to he determined a trial

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court

A Impose a constructive trust on all assets which Defendants have obtained by
means of breaching their fiduciary duties owed Plaintiff;

B. Award Plaintiff compensatory damages exceeding $10,000 against Defendants;

C. Treble the amount of compensatory damages awarded Plaintf

D. Award Plaintiff attorneys’ fees and expenses;

E. In the alternative to treble damages, award Plaintiff punitive damages against

Defendants;

Fo Tax the costs and expenses of this action to Defendants; and

G. Award Plaintiff such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS A JURY TRIAL ON ALL ISSUES TRIABLE BY A

JURY. ”~

This. the 4 day of January, 2000.

JAMES, MCELROY & DIEHL, PA

4 9 Komegay. ll
LN B. Fennell

Katherine Line T. Kelly

Ann L. Hester
600 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
Telephone: (704) 372-9870
Autorneys for Plaintiff

n



VERIFICATION

DOMINICK DEJOY. JR, being firs duly sworn, depose and says that be has read the
foregoing Complaint by him subscribed, that the statements contained therein are true of his
own knowledge, except as to those matters and things stated upon information and belief; and
2510 those such matters and things, he belies them 10 be true

MINICK DEJOY. IR.

Sworn to and subscribed before me.

this the Z2™ day of January, 2000

&Public

My Commission Expires:_/8 /1 9/08

”
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cob on re January 4, 2000

ATTN:CIVILPROCESS E
Hon. B.). Barnes

Guilford County Sheriff
201 South Eugene Street
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401

Re: DominickDeloy,Jr_vs.LouisDedoy and Michacl Deloy. Guilford
County, North Carolina, case number 99-CVS-12425

Dear Sheriff Barnes RE
ve

Enclosed for service upon Louis Deloy are Ji 13 8

«An Application and Order Extending Time to File Complaint. and

«A Civil Summons to be Served With Order Extending Time to File Complaint (the

original and one copy).

The address on the Civil Summons is Mr. DeJoy's work address. His home

X address is:

7 Elm Ridge Lane
Greensboro, North Carolina 27408

Once you have served the Application and Civil Summons, please rem the original

Civil Summons, with return of service completed, to me in the enclosed stamped, self-

addressed envelope so that 1 can make a photocopy of it before sending it to the Clerk's office.

for filing.

1 have enclosed a cheek for $5.00 for the service fee

If you have any questions, please call me or Russ Kornegay at 704.372.9870.



: > e
Hon, 1.1. Warnes
January 4. 2000

Page2

Sincerely yours.

Onl oN
AnnL. Hester

JALH

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Dominick Deloy, Jr.
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louis DeJoy Michael ledoy
c/o New Breed, Inc. 95 Manetto Hill Road
4043 Piednont Parkway Huntington, New York 11743
High Point, North Carolina 27265

A Civil Action Has Boen Commenced Against You!

You are notified to o3pesr and answer the complaint of the pain as follows

1. Serve copy of your written answer 0 the complaint upon the plaino the plan's attornoy within thirty
130) days after ou have been sorved with the complaint as authorized n the attached order. You may serve
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Pmer last known address

2. Fie the original of the written answer with the Clark of Suparior Court of the county named above.
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ee...
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEIR

GuiMord__________ County I
oS nly, ne %, IntheGenera! Cgurt of Justice

£ Bvt Cour Onion 8. Soparior Coun Division
oe z
Dominick Dedoy, Jr.

\ee APPLICATION AND
versus ORDER EXTENDING

LEST =] TIME TO FILE COMPLAINT
Louis Dedoy and Michael Dedoy

08 1a1 us

APPLICATION

The undersigned requests of the Court an extension of time within which 10 fle the complaint, and. as
required By lw, sates below he nature and purpose of this action

To recover actual damages, property, including stock, and punitive damages against Louis
DeJoy and Michael DeJoy on actions for conversion, breach of fiduciary duty and constructive
trust, actual fraud, unjust enrichment, unfair or deceptive acts or practices and civil
conspiracy.

3 = or

Decent 29 gyi oe aaae
fusaci1 Forney, 111

ORDER

The undersigned finds that the above Application for an extension of ims to fle complaint stating the nature
nd purpose of he action. i n compliance with the statute

It is ORDERED that the time for fing the complaint is extended 10 and Including the dato shown below
18 further ORDERED that a copy of this Orcer be deiiered to each defendant with copy ofthe summons.

Time Erwnced 18 ra pr JAMIE ae Eee17= rst Soh TilTy
18. Co 13.2000,

PER
Someecttloke

O cwmrcse Ad smavarcsc 0 cometscon

Aw
Qe

aeCoc



EI FE Rr a Eeoa
TUR eel a TasLeagcla vy lee GRY: I:.teenia C0 AE RREs te A0S 3 Sal TK or A i

Nhailgme oomamombeaRo Ea Se iim al “lam
heel oo CREARi: 1Cya ORSRREEL GeagBh mb ogLaPRE ae BEri RR wn HERE bE

pA eR sat Lo aRbooAo So Sma
Enka

La 3
bossns ele Fol os© ats Eeade Pe whiLoa ETtar read

Ea1: Saal ni Eahoaisn shes idEr ie Loe tee Ee
bits SE ee Cig iaSma AEE BRL : Si ded

Boog] oe {eresoea I Boa ng
oonRmmy a 20 rdBho geastRalaa sd neh slongoo ane Be en ee

aa Seu e Sh aedo
eae aRoalL agit
dh ea helena atedfo AR Sg i bey
riRa a ep =Ho LE Rl & oh .¥ Eat ENE gi 3 A Es ) wa i

: 2a Se Sabe Lane ert2 3SagEh 7 & ST wa

ie Eig Sf ad] SE ay GodRes Fe Rore i oars a

iaCLG LoBel mle LaOd


